NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2=3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)
INDIANAPOLIS
1. NAME OF CITY Northern Section SECURITY GRADE Best. AREAUNG. A T T )
2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. Level. Best residential area.

10'

11.

12

13.

14.

15.

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. Site of Butler University in west portion.
M1 city facilities.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. None.

INHABITANTS: Native white; executive and

a. Type other white-collar type ; b. Estimated annual family incomé$gggg te 100,000
c. Foreign-born Nominal 0 %; d. Negro None : %;
(Fationality) : (Ies or Ho)
e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families None ;
g. Population is increaéing Yes ¢ decreasing ; sStatic.
BUILDINGS:
a. Type or typesOne=family units ; b. Type of construction Frame znd Br VYeneer 5
c. Average age 10 to 20 years —; d. Repair Good
HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
Y.E AR : , RANGE IINAT I NG % RANGE INAT I NG %
1929 level $5000 to $100,000 $15,000 100% $40 to 150 860 100%
low $3000 to 30,000 & 6,000 40 25 to 75 $45 75
current000 to 50,000  $10,000 66 40 to 100 850 83

Peak sale values occurred in 1927 and were 115 % of the 1929 level.
Peak rental values occurred in 1928 and were 100 % of the 1929 level,

OCCUPANTY : a. Land 80 %; b. Dwelling units _100%; c. Home owners 75 %

SALES DEMAND: a. ZXeellent ; b.Br Veneer $8,000 ; C. Activity is Xecellent
RENTAL DEMAND: a. Xcellent ; b. Singles: $60.00 ; c. Activity is _ Xcellent

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types Br Veneer singles ; b. Amount last year 75 :
AVATLABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Xcellent; b. Home building Xcellent.

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Most part - up.

CLARTFYING REMARKS:

West of T1linois Street: Influenced by Butler University.

42nd & Central: New Catholic Church and School where such families with good
incomes desire théir children to attend grade schools. Other section north of
this, newer type houses, mostly brick veneer, built within last ten years.,

Information for this form was obtained from

e m 1031
Date LG 193

(Over)




NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPT ION
2-3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)

INDIANAPOLIS ; .
NAME OF cITy _ Meridian Hills - Etc, SECURITY GRADE___ Best AREANO._A 2

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.
Partly level, partly rolling. 411 high ground, only

pertially developed. Pection to become best residential
part of the ecity.

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.
Large lots —— some well wooded. Very highly restricted.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES.
Lack of sewers, city water and transportation.

INHABITANTS: 5,000 to
a. Type Native white ; b. Estimated annual family income$ 20,000

c. Foreign-born None : %; d. Negro __ Nome
(Fationality) (Yes or No)

e. Infiltration of None 3 . Relief families None

g. Population is increasing Rapidly ; decreasing : static.

BUILDINGS: -
a. Type or types One family units ; . Type of construction Brick or Brick veneer ;

10 years :d. Repair Good

c. Average age

HISTORY: SALE . VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YEA RANGE IINAT IING % RANGE INAT NG %

1929 level $12,000 to 30,000 $18,000 100% $60 _to 125 $100 100%

1932 low 7,000 to 15,000 10,000 __ 85 50 to 100 75 18

current 10,000 to 30,000 15,000 _ 83 75 to 125 30 30

Peak sale values occurred in 1927 and were 120 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1927 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY : a. Land _ 5 %; b. Dwelling units 100 %; c. Home owners 95 %

SALES DEMAND: a. Xcellent ; b. Xecellent ; c. Activity is Xecellent

RENTAL DEMAND: a. Xcellent ; b. _Xeellent ; c. Activity is ZXeellent

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types Single Family Units ; b. Amount last year __ 10
AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase _ Xcelleat b. Home building _ Good

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Decidedly up.

CLARTFYING REMARKS:

A gection of high land north of White River, well platted. Mostly small estate
type lots. Will be future best residential section.

Information for this form was obtained from




NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2-3-37 = (For Instructions see¢ Reverse Side)

INDIANAPOLIS
1. NAME OF CITY Crows Nest - Incorporated SECURITY GRADE Best AREA NO.__ 8 3

2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.
: Rolling, hilly. Small restricted area of larger estates.

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.

High land. Developed with larger type homes.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES.
Lack of transportation, city sewer and water.

INHABITANTS:
a. Type Native white ; b. Estimated annual family income$ 50,000 & up

c.. Foreign-born None : %; d. Negro None : %;
(Fationality) (Yes or ¥No)

e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families None

g. DPopulation is increasing Yes 3 decreasing 5 'static.

BUILDINGS: . :
a. Type or types Single Family Units b. Type of coanstruction Brick and Stucco

c. Average age—_15 years ; d. Repair Good

HISTORY SALE VALUES : RENTAL VALUES

PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR IINAT IING INAT I NG

1929 level SEE # 14.

Low Ll n

current 1 ]

Peak sale values occurred in and were % of the 1929 level.
Peak rental values occurred in and' were % of the 1929 level.

QOCCUPANCY:: a. Land __3 %; b. Dwelling units100 %; c. Home owners 100

SALES DEMAND: a. Qs+l : ; C. Activity is

RENTAL DEMAND: a. b e Activity dis

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types ; b. Amount last year

AVATLABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase _ggod ; b. Home building Goad
TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Yes

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

This section contains only about thirty large estates averaging in value in the
hundreds of thousands of dollars. No re-sale value can be set.

Information for this form was obtained from

MAR 3¢ 1937
193

(Over)




NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPT ION
2=3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)
INDIANAPOLIS
1. NAME OF CITY _ Golden Hill SECURITY GRADE Best AREA NO. A 4
2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.

10'

11.

12.

13.

1y

13

Level to rolling. Small restricted section
known as "Golden Hill."

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.
Small restricted section of large lots and
small estate tracts.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES.
Cheap section south. Cemetery to east.

INHABITANTS: \ 5,000 to
a. Type Native white 5 b. Estimated annual family income$ 20,000
c. Foreign-born None : %, d. Negro None > %;
(Fationality) (Yes or Ko)
e. Infiltration of Static ; f. Relief families None :
g. Population is increasing 2 decreasing ; static. Yes
BUILDINGS: Frame, Stucco and
a. Type or types 1-Fam. Sing. wnits; b. Type of comstruction Brick Veneer ;
c. Average age__18 years ; d. Repair Good
HISTORY : SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
5 PREDOM— PREDOM—
YEAR RANGE IINAT IING % RANGE INAT ING %
1929 level &9000 to 20,000 $12,000 _100% $80 to 100 §75 100%
1932  low 6000 to 12,000 8.000 66 80 to 75 60 80
current 8000 +o 15,000 10,000 __83 60 to 90 70 92

Peak sale values occurred in 1926 and were 110 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 192gand were 110 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY a. Land _20 %; b. Dwelling units 100%; c. Home owners 95 %
SALES DEMAND: a. Good 5 b. Sing.Fam. $8,000 ;7 C. Activity is Good

RENTAL DEMAND: a. Good R R n 70.00 ; C. Activity is Good

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types Br.Veneer Singles ; b. Amount last year 2

AVATLABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase _Good ; b. Home building _ Good

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Will become slightly better.

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Attractive location for property known as "small estates," yet not
far from City Center.

Information for this form was obtained from

MAR =
Date 80 ., 193




NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2-3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)

INDIANAPOLIS
NAME OF cITy  Irvington SECURITY GRADE__ 2est AREALNO,. ~° =

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.
Eastern part of the City — mostly level lots and streets.

FAVORABL L X
SSTLTINDDTENGES Boulevard along Creek. All city facilities. Near public

Park. Newer development of good type house, fairly well
: restricted.
DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. s
Section along 10th Street -- transportation not good and
far from Schools; "Hower" School is to be built in this
Section. Other parts excellent transportation and school
INHABITANTS: - facilities.

a. Type Native white ; b. Estimated annual family income $ 3500 to 10,000

: 1/2 of ,
c. Poreign-born German ;1 %; d. Negro None . %:

(Fationality) (Yes or ¥No)

e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families None

g. Population is increasing Yes : decreasing ; sStatic.

BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types Single Yamily uhits b. Type of construction Frame & Br Veneer

c. Average age 8 to 10 years N Repair Good

2

HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM= PREDOM—
YEAR RANGE IINAT I'NG RANGE IINAT | NG

1929 level $4500 to 20,000 $7500 $ 45 to 75 $60

1932 low 3500 to 10,000 5500 73 30 to 85 40

current 4500 to 12,000 6500 86 40 to 65 50

Peak sale values occurred in 1927 and were 120 % of the 1929 level.
Peak rental values occurred in 1927 and were 110 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY : a. Land _ 90 %: b. Dwelling units 100 4: . Home owners 85 %

SALES DEMAND: a. Very good ; b. Br.Ven.Bung. $6,000 ; c. Activity is Very good

RENTAL DEMAND: a. Very good . bp. i%e $50.00 ; c. Activity is Very good

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types Br.Veneer Bungalow ; b. Amount last year 20

AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Very good b. Home building Very good

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Up

CLARIFYING REMARKS: Best residential section east part of Indisnapolis. Section along
Pleasant Run Parkway, east of Emerson Avenue, developed with good type frame and brick
veneer singles from new to 20 years old. All well kept. Section from Ritter east and
south of 10th —- developed with frame and brick veneer bungalows and singles, from new
to 15 years old. ©Section from 10th north of 12th Street and from FEmerson Avenue to
and including Hawthorne Lene, newer type frame and brick veneer bungalows. Section
along north side of 10th to Arlington —- not built up but next in line for eastern sec—
tion of City. Section from west side of Kenmore Roed to Edmondson and from Washington
Street to south line of Shelby St. — brick veneer and frame bungalows and singles. West
part of which is built up nearly 100% and east part being developed. Section east of

: 3 3 Fmerson to Pleasant Run Boulevard and from
Michigan St. north to said Boulevard, 100% built up, good type frame and brick veneer
singlesg and bungalows from 8 to 18 years old. A very excellent sale section.

4937
Date WAR 30 193

(Over)
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NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPT ION
2=-3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)
INDIANAPOLIS
Sti1l
1. NAME OF cITY  Northern SECURITY GRADE_ Desirable  AREA NO. B 1
2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. TLevel

10.

11.

12.

13.

1.

G

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. South portion near best High School. Good schools — Chruches
of all denominations. Transportation excellent. All sections
enjoy all city facilities.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES.
South portion: number of two-family houses and four to sixteen

femily apartments. Section along east edge near Jonon: RR tracks.

INHABTTANTS
a. Type Native and foreign whites ; b. Estimated annual family income $2500 to 25,000
Germens,
c. Foreign-born Italiens & Jeys 2 %; d. Negro No : %:
(Nationality) (Yes or ¥o)
e. Infiltration of Better class of :; f. Relief families None .
Jewish race
g. Population is increasing < : decreasing ; static. Yes
BUILDINGS: Freme & Br.Veneer singles,
a. Type or types Various - ; b. Type of construction duplexes; Br. Apartments
c. Average age 20 years ; d. Repair__ Feir to good
HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE IINAT IING % RANGE INAT IING %
1929 level $4000 to 20,000 _$8000 _100% $40 to 100 $ 60 100%
1932 low $2500 to 12,000 5500 _70 25 to 60 40 66
current $3500 to 12,000 6000 _T5 35 to 80 50 83

Peak sale values occurred in 1926 and were 125 % of the 1929 level..

Peak rental values occurred in 1927 and were _ 110 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCTY : a. Land _100 %; b. Dwelling units ﬁ‘;ﬂ;* c. Home owners 60 %
SALES DEMAND: a. Fair ; b.Singles: $5000 ; c. Activity is Fair to good
RENTAL DEMAND: a. Good 3 Dy $50. ; c. Activity is Good
NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types Smell bungalows 3 Fb-‘ Amt{:)unt last year 3

air

AVATLABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase good ; b. Home building _Fair

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YBARS Good

CLARTIFYING REMARKS:

Section along Meridian Street: to large high class apartments. Along 28th, trend
is to business and apartments. IExtreme east section,along both sides of Winthrop
Avenue, affected by Monon RR tracks. Along Pennsylvania Street and north of 38th:
large older type good homes. Small section in extreme north east: cheaper type
bungalows and some older type frame houses.

Information for this form was obtained from

S oo Ueller b/ G=3y MAR 30 1037

Dat
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NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2-3-37 (For Instructions see Reuverse Side)

INDIANAPOLIS Still
NAME OF CITY Suburbsn — Highland Golf ClubSEGURITY GRADE Desirsble  AREA NO. B2

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. Part level; mostly rolling; few hill sections.
FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. Golf clubs. New Boulevard,

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Lack of treansportation end city facilities.
Access to center of city thru undesirable neighborhood.

INHABITANTS: ,
a. Type Native white : . Estimated annual family income $ 2500 to 15000

c. Foreign-born Nominal s %; d. Negro None : %;
(Nationality) (Yes or Ko)

e. Infiltration of None ; . Relief families Very few (in oldfamily

houses)
g. Population is increasing_Slowly . decreasing ; Static.

BUILDINGS: Frame Bungalows to
a. Type or types One-Fam., Detached ; b. Type of comstruction_ Brick Singles

c. Average age feivesns : . Repair Fair to good

HISTORY : SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES

PREDOM— PREDOM—
YEAR RANGE INAT ING RANGE INAT I NG

1929 level $5000 to 20,000 $7,000 $25 to 100 870
1932 0w  $3000 to 10,000 $5,000 85 $20 to 65 840

Peak sale values occurred in 1925 and were 125 % of the 1929 level,
Peak rental values occurred in 1926 and were 110 % of the 1929 level.

_ joe’.fa X
OCCUPANCY : a. Land _S %: b. Dwelling units 4. ¢. Home owners _ 80 %

SALES DEMAND: a. Feir ;  bOne-Fam. $6000 s c. Activity is Slow to fair

RENTAL DEMAND: a. Fair I $50. ; c. Activity is Fair to good

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types __ None ; b. Amount last year None

)

]

AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Fair . b, Home building _Good

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS  Slowly better

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Section along new Boulevard and near best Golf Club which didnot develop because
of high lend value. Can and will be developed with small and less expensive type
homes than first planned. :

Information for this form was obtained from

%ﬁé@g@ [;-/J—J? _ Dae  March 30, 1937
5 Al "'W : ;




@ ®

NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPT ION
2-3-37 (For Instructions see¢ Reverse Side)
INDIANAPOLIS Still
1. NAME OF cITy  North Cliff SECURITY GRADE_Desirable AREA NO.__ B3
2. DESCRIPIION OF TERRAIN.  Tevel

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

1650

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. Small section, sparsely developed with fair-to-good type
frame and brick veneer bungalows. Near new high school.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Distance from center of city 8- lack of city facilities

on all streets.

INHABITANTS:
a. Type Native white ; b. Estimated annual family income § 2500 to 4000
c. Foreign-born None : %; d. Negro None 5 %5
(Nationality) (Yes or Ko)
e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families None :
g. Population is increasing_Yes. : decreasing ; Static.
BUILDINGS:
 ‘a. Type or types Sing.Fam. Detached ; b. Type of comstructionBrick Veneer - Frame ;
Bungalows.
c. MAverage age_ 10 years : d. Repair__Good
HISTORY : SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM=
YE AR RANGE IINAT [ING % RANGE INAT I NG %
1929 level $3500 to 6500 5000 100% $35 to 60 $ 45 100%
- 1932 10w $R500 to 5000 3500 70 $20 to 35 $ 27.50 _60
current #3000 to 5500 4500 90 $30 to 45 $ 40 88

Peak sale values occurred in 1928 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1928 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANGY : a. Land 18 %: b. Dwelling units100 ¢; c. Home owners 85 %
SALES DEMAND: a. Good :  b.1-Fam$4,000. : c. Activity is  Good
RENTAL DEMAND: a. Good RPN L9405 s c. Activity is Good

Frame and Brick Veneer
NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types Bungalows: $4500. ; b. Amount last year 8

AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchasefeir to . b. Home building _Good
Good
TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS _ Very good.

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

City facilities will be put in balance of this section, and will be developed
with about the same type as has been in the past.

Tnformation for this form was obtained from

BAR 30 1937
Date 193
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NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2=3-387 (For Instructions see Reverse Stide)

10.

1.

12,

13-

14

15.

Still
NAME OF CITY INDIANAPOLIS - Little Flower SEGURITY GRADE Desirable AREA NO. B4

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. Level

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. Near new Catholic Church and School; also good grade school
and Protestant Churches,

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Poor transportation —- bus service to downtown.

INHABITANTS: -
a. Type_ Native White ; b. Estimated annual family income$ 1800 to 3000
c. Foreign-born  Nominal 0 %; d. Negro None ; %5
(Nationality) (Yes or Ko)
e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families None >
g. Population is increasing_ Yes 5 decreasing s Sistatic:
BULELDINGS:
a. Type or types Single Fam. Detachef b. Type of construction Frame and brick veneers
c. Average age. 10 years ; d. Repair Fair to good
HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE IINAT IING % RANGE INAT LING %
1929 level $4000 to 7000 $5500 100% $40 to 60 _$ 50 100%
1932 low $3000 to 5000 3500 63 $25 to 40 _$32.50 60
current $4000 to 6000 4500 _80 $85 to 55 _$456 2 _ 90

Peak sale values occurred in 1928 and were 109 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1928 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY : a. Land _80 %;. b. Dwelling units _100%; c. Home owners 85 %
SALES DEMAND: a. Good ; b.Single Fam. $4500 ; c. Activity is Good
RENTAL DEMAND: a. Excellent ; b.Bungalows: $40. ; c. Activity is Excellent

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. TypesFrame Bungalows $450Q b. Amount last year 5

AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase _Good ; b. Home buildingVery good

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Very good

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Small section built around new Catholic Church and School. Very desirable to young
couples of ordinary means,

Information for this form was obtained from

320 1931
Date MAR 193

(Over)




NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2~3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side}
INDIANAPOLIS Still
1. NAME OF cITY _  Irvington SECURITY GRADE_ Desirable AREA NO._B 6
2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.

10.

11.

12.

13-

11

15.

Level

FAVORABLE INFLUENGES. Older Put good section of former fine residential section
of Irvington. New stores, churches and schools.

'DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Several large older type houses.

. INHABITANTS:

a. Type__ Native white ; b. Estimated annual family income$ 1500 o 4000
c. Foreign-born Nominal H | %; d. Negro None : %;
(Fationality) (Yes or Ho)
e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families Very few :
g. Population is increasing ; decreasing ; static. Yes
BUILDINGS:
a. Type or typesl & 2 Fam, units ; b. Type of construction Frame :
c. Average age_ 90 years ; d. Repair Fair to good
HISTORY; SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE INAT ING % RANGE _ INAT I NG %
1929 level  $4000 to 10,000 $6000 _100% $40 to 80 _$55 100%
1932 low $2500 to 6,000 $4000 66 $25 to 50 25 83
current $3500 to 7000 $4500 _ 75 430 to 60 _40 72
Peak sale values occurred in 1926 and were 125 % of the 1929 level.
Peak rental values occurred in 1926 and were _ 90 % of the 1929 level.
OCCUPANCY:  a. Land 100 ¢. b. Dwelling units E%Ef%f* c. Home owners __ 70 %
SALES DEMAND: a.Fair to good; b. Single & 2-fam. ; C. Activity is __ Fajir to good
RENTAL DEMAND: a. Good ; b.1l& 2 Fam. $40.00 ; c. Activity is Good
NEW CONSTRUCIION: a. Types None ;  b. Amount last year None
AVATLABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS:. a. Home purchase - gued o; b. Home building Fair to good
TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Up slightly; then static.
CLARIFYING REMARKS:
Good old section of Irvington. A former very good residential suburb. Older — but
good single houses mixed with two-family doubles more recently constructed. Along
Washington Street: apartments, business and family units.
Information for this form was obtained from
*ﬁ%‘ﬁix - Date MAR 54 1930

(Over)




NS FORM-8
2=3-37

=

10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

@ &

AREA DESCRIPTION
(For Instructions see Reverse Side)

INDTANAPOLIS
NAME OF CITY St. PHILLIPS

SECURITY GRADE_Desirable

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.
Level

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.

Still
AREA NO. B 7

Largest Catholic Parish. Close to good Public High School.

Good transportation.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES.
Several older type
better type.

houses, but mixed with majority of

INHABITANTS:
a. Type Native White ; Db. Estimated annual family income$1200 to 2600
c. Foreign-born Nominal : %; d. Negro_ 2 negro families only ;' %;
(Fationality) (Yes or ¥o)
e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families PFew <
g. Population is increasing_No 3 decreasing ; sStatic. Yes
BUILDINGS: One and two-family
a. Type or types louses. ; b. Type of construction Frame ;
Ch A‘V‘erage age 25 years - > d. Repa_ir Fair to good
HISTORY : SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE I NAT | NG % RANGE INAT ING %
1929 level  $2000 to 7000  _$5000 _100% $#25 to 80 &40 100%
1932 low 2000 to 5000 3500 70 20 to 40 30 75
current 2500 fto 5500 _4000 _ 80 =20 HaT o0 S 35 87
Peak sale values occurred in jgog and were 110 % of the 1929 level.
Peak rental values occurred in ]927 and were 110 % of the 1929 level.
1007, %
OCCUPANCY:  a. Land 190 g. b, Dwelling units %; c. Home owners __ 69 %
SALES DEMAND: a. Fair to goodp, 1-2 Fam.: $4000 c. Activity is _ Fair
RENTAL DEMAND: a. Good S e L Cae $55500 c. Activity is Good
NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types  None ; b. Amount last year None

AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase _ Fair . p. Home building Feir

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS  SLightly up; then static,

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

This section good because of desire of families of depreciated sections to move
into this part of City particularly because of H:Lgh School and Church influence.

Information for this form was obtained from

¥ See botzs G-/6-3)

W-‘Q‘ﬁ- KD-tcisee,

WAR 30 1937

Date 193
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NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2-3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)
INDIANAPOLIS Still
1. NAME OF CITY Beech Grove - Incorporated SECURITY GRADE Degirable AREANO._Bg
2.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. Flat terrain. Contiguous to Indianapolis on the south.
: Inhabited chiefly by employees of CCC, St. Louis RR shops.

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. Convenience to employment in RR shops

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. One industry

INHABITANTS:
a. Type White: RR shop employees ; b. Estimated annual family income$ 1400 to 2400
c. Foreign-born  Mixed ;& %; d. Negro None ; %;
(Nationality) (Yes or Ko)
e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families Very few at present g
g. Population is increasing Slowly decreasing ;s  static.
BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types One-Fam. Detached ; b. Type of construction Frame :
c. Average age— 15 years ; d. Repair Fair to good
HISTORY : SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YEAR RANGE | NAT ING % RANGE INAT ING %
1929 level $3000 to 6000 $4500  100% $ 25 to 45 $35. 100%
1932 low 2000 to 4000 3000 66% 15 to 30 25 70 %
current 2500 to 5000 3500 80% 25 to 40 0] 85%

Peak sale values occurred in 1926 and were _]120 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1926and were 110 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY : a. Land 80 %; b. Dwelling units _100%; c. Home owners 60 %
SALES DEMAND: a. Fair : b. Singles: $3000 ; c. Activity is  Fair
RENTAL DEMAND: a. Good ; b. Singles: $30.00 : c. Activity is  Good

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types Soingle Family ; b. Amount last year 2

AVATLABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Good ; b. Home building _ Fair

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-1s5 YEARS Static —— depending on employment in RR shops

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Best part of RR shop district. Excellent rental and sale section of small
houses when RR shops are in operation.

Information for this form was obtained from




@ &

NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2-3-37 (For Instructions se¢ Reverse Side)

1.

2

INDIANAPQLIS Still

NAME OF CITY Edgewood—Southport SECURITY GRADE__ Vesirable  AREA NO._B 9
Suburban Section ;

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. Level to slightly rolling

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. Suburban section not far from eity center. Good transportation.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Lack of city facilities —— number of cheaper type houses.
Few restrictions in most additions.

INHABTTANTS:
a. Type Native White : . Estimated annual family income$1000 to 3000

c. Foreign-born Nomina] 5 %; d. Negro None ; ®;
(Fationality) (Yes or No)

e. Infiltration of _None ; f. Relief families_Few

g. Population is increasing_Slowly ; decreasing s LStatic:

BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types ]1_Fam. Detached : . Type of construction__ Frame

c. Average age 20 years : . Repair Fair 0 good

HISTORY : SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YEAR RANGE IINAT ING % RANGE INAT ING g

1929 level  $2000 to 6000 $8500 100% $ 20 to 40 [:%10) 100%

1932 low $1000 to 4000 $2500 60 $ 8 to 30 $16 5

current $1500 to 5000. $3000 85 $12435  _$2 = _ 73
Peak sale ?alues occurred in 1928 and were _]]0 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in ]1928and were 110 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY : a. Land 10 %; b. Dwelling units _ 95%; c. Home owners

SALES DEMAND: a. Fair ; b. Singles - $2500 S ACtiVitY i

RENTAL DEMAND: a. Good R b " 42000, TiC T Activityais

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types Frame Bungalows b Amdunt last year Four

AVATLABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Good ; b. Home building Fair only

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Will improve greatly.

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Section not far out, where working men and mechanics cen have small additional ground
for gardening purposes in addition to homes. A number of very good frame and

brick veneer homes in this section. Most purphasers buy or build mn-modern homes and
improve and modernize as finances permit.

Information for this form was obtained from




NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2-3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)
TNDIANAPOLIS . Sti11
1. NAME OF CITY UNIVERSITY HEIGHTS SECURITY GRADEDegirable =~ AREA NO. B 10

2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. Level

3. FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. Smell section near small College (Indiana Central) at
southern edge of the city.

4. - DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Unimproved streets —- distance to grade and high school.

RR Tracks.
5. INHABITANTS:
a. Type Native White ; b. Estimated annual family income$ 1200 — 2400
c. Foreign-born _ Nominal ; %; d. Negro None ; 55
(Nationality) (Yes or No)
e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families Few :
g. Population is increasing  Yesg 3 decreasing sSistatilic:
6. BUILDINGS: :
a. Type or types]_Fam. Detached ; b. Type of construction_ Frame bungalows :
c. Average age— 15 years ; d. Repair Fair to good
». HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE IINAT ING % RANGE INAT | NG %
1929 level 42500 — 5000  $3500 _100% $95 to 40 $ 30 100%
1932 low $1500 — 3000 2000 __ 60 $15 to 256 £0 66

current $2000 - 4000 3000 __ 85 $20 %035 pAs) 85
Peak sale values occurred in jgsg and were 100% of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1928 and were 100% of the 1929 level.

8. (OCCUPANCY: a. Land _60 %; b. Dwelling units :100%; c. Home owners _ 75 %
9. SALES DEMAND: a. Fair ; b. Sing.Fam. $3000 ; ¢. Activity is _ Fair

10. RENTAL DEMAND: a. Good 0. S e $25.00 ;  C. Activity is  Good

11. NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types _ None ; b. Amount last year None

12. AVAILABITITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase _Ggod ; b. Home building Fajir only
13. TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Wiill increase slowly.

14. CLARIFYING REMARKS:

College will develop some, and increase demand. Streets will be improved and grade
school facilities bettered.

15. Information for this form was obtained from

Da,te WAR 8 0 187 193
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NS FORM-8
2-3-37

10,
11,

127
13"

14.

155

&

AREA DESCRIPTION

INDIANAPOLIS
NAME OF CITY St Rock German Catholic
thurch wection

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. Level to rolling.

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.

SECURITY GRADE

(For Instructions see Reverse Slde)

Still
Degirable

AREA NO. B 11

New Germsn-Catholic Church and School (Branch of large

old German-Catholic Parish) Not far from City Center.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES.

Lack of city facilities and improved streets.

INHABITANTS: -

a. Type_Native White : b. BEstimated annual family income$ $1500 - 3000

c. Foreign-born German ;.2 %; d. Negro None : %;

(Nationality) (Yes or No)

e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families None :

g. Population is increasing__Yes decreasing ; ‘static.
BUILDINGS:

a. Type or typesSingle-Fam. detached b. Type of construction Frame and Brick Veneer ;

c. Average age_Lo years ; d. Repair Good
HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES

PREDOM— PREDOM—

YE AR RANGE IINAT IING % RANGE - INAT ING %

1929 level 83000 — 7000 $ 5000 100% No rentals known 100%

1932 low #9500 — 5000 3500  70% o " "

current $3000 — 6000 _ 4000 80 g L 2

Peak sale values occurred in 1929 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in _1920and were 100 % of the 1929 level.
OCCUPANCY - a. Land _10 %; b. Dwelling units _10%%; c. Home owners 98 %
SALES DEMAND: a. Good ;' b. Singles %4,000 : c. Activity is Good
RENTAL DEMAND: a. FExcellent; b. None available ;  c. Activity is —

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types Single Family SD

Amount last year 2

AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Very good b. Home building _Good

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Decidedly up

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Section being developed by younger citizens of German descent,

the next several years. Large lots to acreage tracts.
scattered thruout the section.

Information for this form was obtained from

Will greatly ilprove during

Number of truck green houses

(Over)

MAR 3 !
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10,

11.

12.

13

14,

15.

@ @

NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2-3-37 (For Instructtons see Reuverse Side)
INDIANAPOLIS Still
1. NAME OF CITY _ Garfield Park Section  SECURITY GRADE Desirsble  AREA NO. B-12
2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. Level

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. Near Large Park. Good Transportation. Good grade of schoolss
 Several Protestent and one Catholic Church and School.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Bordered by cheaper and older sections.
Grade crossing — RR Tracks -- to city Center.

INHABITANTS:
a. Type Native White ;, b. Estimated annual family income$ j:an +a 2000
c. Foreign-born _ Nominal  ; %; d. Negro_ Yes — see below # 14 _ ; %3
(Fationality) (Fes or Fo)
e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families Few E
g. Population is increasing_ Yes 5 decreasing s estatiic.
BUILDINGS: One to two family
a. Type or types units ; b. Type of comstruction Frame and Brick Veneer ;
c. Average age_ 18 years s d. Repair —Fair to good
HISTORY : SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— . PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE NAT ING % RANGE INAT ING %
1929 level 2500 - 10000 5,000 100% $§o5 — @5 $ 35 100%
1932 low 1500 - 7000 3,500 70 $12 - 40 £ 20 60%
current 2000 — 9000 _ 4,000 80 , $16 — 50 & 28 —80%

Peak sale values occurred in ]998 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.
Peak rental values occurred in _1928and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY = a. Land 75 %; b. Dwelling units _100%; c¢. Home owners 75 %
SALES DEMAND: a. Fair to good b. Single Fam. $3500 ; c. Activity is Good

RENTAL DEMAND: a. Good SURLDL | " $28.00 ; c. Activity is Good

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types Frame Bungalows ; b, Amount last year o

AVATLABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Very Godd b. Home building gnog

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Will remain good for several years.

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Section south of Southern Avenue, newer type frame and brick veneer singles and
bungelows in demand. Mechanics to white-collar type. Section eastof Garfield Park
to Shelby Street, and south of Raymond is best residential section of South Side.
qeighborhood business and professional men. OSection east of Shelby Street around
Catholic Church. Mostly mechenics. In thru this part are scattered about ten negro
families -~ better class, all home owners. West of Garfield Park not fully built up
being developed with frame and semi-modern and modern bungalows —- mechenics and

white collar type occupancy.
Information for this form was obtained from

MAR 100
Date 30 1957 193

(Over)




NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2-3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)

INDIANAPOLIS Still
NAME OF CITY _GERMAN LUTHFRANSECTION SECURITY GRADE_Desirahle  AREA NO._B 13

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.  Level

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. Number of older German Type citizens near Lutheran
Churches and Schools.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Older type houses; bordered by cheaper old class —
thru very old part of city to City Center.

INHABITANTS: )
a. Type German & native white : b. Bstimated annual family income$190n _ o400

c. Foreign-born Germay 4 %; d. Negro None : %;
: (Fationality) (Yes or Ko

e. Infiltration of None : f. Relief families Very few

g. Population is increasing No : decreasing _ s astatic. 1B

BUILDINGS: Single and two-
a. Type or types family ; b. Type of construction Frame

c. Average age_ 90 years .3 d. Repair Good

HISTORY : SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE IINATIING % RANGE INAT IING

1929 level $2000- 6000 $3,500 100% $20 to 40 $ 30

1932 low $1500 - 4000 $2,500 70% $12 to 30 &18

current $2000 - 5,000 $3,000 86% $20 to 35 $25

Peak sale values occurred in 1926 and were 110 % of the 1929 level.
Peak rental values occurred in 1926 and were _110 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY : a. Land _100%; b. Dwelling units _100%; c. Home owners 95

SALES DEMAND; a. PFair . b. Singles, $3,000 . ¢. Activity is  Fair

RENTAL DEMAND: a. Good e Y $ 25.00 s ic. Activityli's Good

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None ; b. Amount last year None

AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase _Good ; b. Home building _None

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS _ Will remain static.

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

01ld but good section. Nearly all home owners of Germen Luther&ntype, desiring
to be near to their Churches and Schools.

Information for this form was obtained from

{(Over)




NS FORM-8
2-3-37

1.

2.

®

@

AREA DESCRIPTION

INDIANAPOLIS

NAME OF CITY Brentenwood

(For Instructions see Reverse Side)

Still
SECURITY GRADE_Desiraeble AREA NO.___B 14

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. Hilly,

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.

Highly restricted subdivision.

Large estate tracts

with forests, trees and shrubery,

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES.

Lack of transportation and city fecilities.

Distance

from City Center and distance from good highways to
reach City Center,

INHABITANTS:

a. Type Native white )

c. Foreign-born None 2 %;

(Nationality)

e. Infiltration of None

g. Population is increasing Yes

BUILDINGS: Large
a. Type or typesOne Fem.Singles.

15 years

c. Average age

b. Estimated annual family income $6000 to 25,000

None : %;
(Yes or No)

d. Negro

. Relief families None

decreasing s istatac.

. Type of construction_Brick Veneer & Stucco ;

Excellent

. Repair

RENTAL VALUES

PREDOM—
INAT | NG

SALE VALUES

PREDOM—
I NAT ING %

HI'STORY :

YE AR RANGE RANGE

1929 level $25,000 to 50,000 $35,000 100% 875 to &125 $ 100

193210y $10,000 to 30,000 $25,000 60 $50 to & 75 & 60

current 20,000 $25,000 60 $75 to 8100 $ 85

Peak sale values occurred in 1926 and were 125 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1926 and were 120 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY a. Land _10 4; b. Dwelling units 1004; c. Home owners _ 100

SALES DEMAND: a.  Fair b.Sing.Fam. §20,000 : . Activity is Fair

RENTAL DEMAND: a. Good b ae 2y $75.00 c. Activity is Good

L)

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types One femily units b. Amount last year 3

AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Fair ; b. Home building Fair to Good

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-1< YEARS Increasing.

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

A highly restricted subdivision. On the market for several years in which the
original owner attempted to control the purchasers. This end lack of access to

the City affected development. However, new Boulevard along west bank of Fall Creek
from city limits is now being constructed which will help this section very
materially,

Information for this form was obtained from

APR 11 4931
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NS FORM-g AREA DESCRIPT |ON
et (Por Instructions see Reverse Side)
INDIANAPOLIS Still
1. NAME OF CITY __ Speedway City SECURITY GRADE_Desirable  AREA NO. B 15
2. DESCRIPTION' OF TERRAIN. Level

10.

11.

12.

13-

14.

15.

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. Small ?uburban town, incorporated. Near manufecturing plants.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Lack of proper sewage system. This is being corrected by
new sewer. Limited school facilities also, which are being
being corrected by additional building.

INHABITANTS:
a. Type Native white ; b. Estimated annual family income $1500 +n Z000
c. Poreign-born  Nominal . %; d. Negro None 5 %;
(Fationality) (Yes or Ko)
e.  Infiltration of None - ; f. Relief families Few ;
g. Population is increasing Rapidly ; decreasing S IStatsiic,
BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types One-Fam. Units ; b. Type of construction_ Frame bungalows ;
c. Average age_ 15 years ; d. Repair Good
HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— | PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE INAT ING % RANGE INAT ING %
1929 level $2500 to 5000 _$4000 _100% $ 20 to 40 _$ 30 100%
1932 low  $2000 to 4000 3000 78 10 to 25 20 66
current 2500 to 4500 3500 87 20 to 40 2T 500 9.

Peak sale values occurred in jgpg and were 200 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in_]1928and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY : a. Land 80 %; b. Dwelling units 100 %; c. Home owners 75 %

SALES' DEMAND: a. Good ; b. Sing.Fam. $3500 ; c. Activity is _ Good

RENTAL DEMAND: a. Good = b n N $25.00 ; c. Activity is  Very cood

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types Frame & Br.Veneer ; b. Amount last year 10
bungalows.

AVAILABITITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Good ; b. Home building goog

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 1o0-15 YEARS Good

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

A small section not greatly affected by the depression in which prices
remeined very stable and will continue to improve as city facilities in this
section are bettered. Building combination single house and bungalow types.

Information for this form was obtained from

Da.te 193
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NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2-3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)
INDIANAPOLIS : Still
1. NAME OF cITy  Varfleigh SECURITY GRADE_ Desirable  xppa No. B 1€

2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.
Level - low-lying.

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. Small section developed with moderate priced homes
bordering on the best residential section.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Previous floods. Lack of city sewers. Unimproved
streets. Distance from schools.

INHABITANTS:
a. Type Native White : b. Estimated annual family income $ 2000 to 7000

c. Foreign-born  Nominal : %; d. Negro None : %;
(Fationality) (Fes or Ko)

e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families None

g. Population is increasing Rapidly ; decreasing ; static.

BUILDINGS: :
a. Type or types Single family : b. Type of construction Freme & Br. Veneer

c. Average age 12 years . . Repair Good.

HISTORY : SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
_ PREDOM— ) PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE INATIING % RANGE INAT NG %

1929 level $3000 to 6000 $4000 100% $25 to 50 $35 100%

1932 low 2000 to 3500 2900 60 15 to 30 22.50 63

current 3000 to 8000 _ 2000 120 R0 to €0 40 118

Peak sale values occurred in 1928 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1928and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCTY a. Land 25 %:; b. Dwelling units 100 %:; c¢. Home owners

SALES DEMAND: a. Good ; b. Single Frames:$4000 ; c. Activity is

RENTAL DEMAND: a. Good Seih Y v T lcarActivity s

NEW. CONSTRUCTION: a. Types Frame & Br. Veneer : b. Amount last year 12

AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Good ; b. Home building _ Good

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Up

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Section was affected by flood seepage; this has been improved by widening and
straightening the channel of the White River. Will be further corrected by new
sewer on which construction will stert this year. There will be no assessment for
this against the property.

Information for this form was obtained from

Date April 13th 1937 193




NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPT ION
2-3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)

INDIANAPOLIS Still
NAME OF CITY Woodstock - Shooters Hill SECURITY GRADE_Desirable AREA NO._R 17

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. Rolling to hilly

FAVORABLE INFLUENGES. Small section of high land overlooking WhiteRiver.
: Developed into medium to large estetes.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Lack of city facilities, also transportation.

INHABITANTS: 10,000 to
a. Type  Native white ; b. Estimated annual family income$ 50,000

c. Poreign-born  Mone 3 ; d. Negro  None : %;
(Fationality) ' (Yes or Fo)

e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families None

g. Population is increasing : decreasing ; sStatic. Yes

BUILDINGS: _ :
a. Type or types Large Single Family; b. Type of comstruction Frame and Br Veneer. ;

c. Average age 20 years ; d. Repair__Good

HISTORY : SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE ; |INAT I NG % . RANGE IINAT | NG

1929 level $15,000 to 100,000 _$30,00Q 100% NON RENTAL, SECTTON
19331ow 10,000 to 75,000 25,000 83% L " n

current 12,500 o 75,000 __25,000 85% n " "
Peak sale values occurred in jgog and were 3199 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in and were % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY : a. Land __ 75 %; b. Dwelling units 100 %; c. Home owners 100

SALES DEMAND: a. Fair ; b. Sing.Fam., $25,000 ; ¢. Activity is _ Fajp
RENTAL DEMAND: a. b ; c. Activity is

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types Brick Veneer ;  b. Amount last year _lone

AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase _Good ; b. Home building _ gnng
TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS  Good

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Small large-estate section. Particularly popular to a certain social group.
Generally find buyer available if the present owmer must sell.

Information for this form was obtained from

(Over)




NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2+=3-37 ' (For Instructions see Reverse Side)

INDIANAPOLIS Definitely

NAME OF CITY Michigan Road - Northwest SECURITY GRADE_'eclining sppayg, C1
ol burban

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.
Level to rolling, with hilly land along the River and Creek.

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. Number of estates developed particularly along Eagle Creek
branches in the extreme northwest.

DETRIMENTAL ‘INFLUENCES. Number of cheaper type subdivisions developed; lack of city
facilities; lack of transportation.

INHABITANTS: : 1,068 to
a. Type Native white y . Estimated  annuval family income$ 30,000

)

c. Foreign-born  None ; %; d. Negro__ Few
x (Hationality) (Yes or Ko)
Several in cheaper

e. Infiltration of  None : . Relief families subdivisions

g. DPopulation is increasing Rapidly . decreasing ; static.

BUILDINGS: Frame and Br Veneer
d. Type or types Single Faﬂl- Units y 5 Type of construction from large Mgﬁlows :
to small,
c. Average age— 1o years : d. Repair_ Feir to good

HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES

PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE. IINAT NG % RANGE INAT I NG

1929 level $1500 to 40,000 _$10,000 100% $15 100 $ 75

1952 low 1000 to 20,000 7,500 75 8 to 60 - 30 40

current 1500 to 25,000 8,000___80 12 to 75 38 47

Peak sale values occurred in 1927 and were 110 % of the 1929 level.
Peak rental values occurred in 1927 and were 110 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY : a. Land __ 3 %; b. Dwelling units _ 10@% c. Home owners _ 65

SALES DEMAND: a. Good ; b. See #14 ;0 c. Activity is

RENTAL DEMAND: a. Good : b. See #la e Mictivity is

NEW CONSTRUGTION: a. Types Singles: Frame and ; b. Amount last year 10
Br Veneer :
. AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Feir ; b. Home building Good

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-1s YEARS See #14

CLARIFYING REMARKS: A very spotty section. Some parts in particular near Creeks and
rolling land -~ developed into large estates with prospect of continuing development of
such types. Along Michigan Road a number of cheap subdivisions with non-modern type
houses on average to large lots. Section west of Broadmoor Ave —— attempted development
along new Blvd. which failed, -- somewhat over developed — considerable time for =n
active demand in this particular section. Small section called "Spring Hills, Inc." is
subdivision on high land above the River, north of Riverside Park —— an attempted likewise
subdivision which will be very slow in developing. Immediately south of Spring Hills is
section in which several years ago an amount of extreme wealth attempted to develop into
large estates, building houses from $150,000 to $300,000 with no demand for such types
Tas : : et S

today. Immediately west of Riverside Park is abuilt-up section with some good and some

cheaper tyne houses,

Date aPR 7‘] 10497




NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2=3-87 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)

10k

11.

12.

S}

14.

15.

INDIANAPOLIS Definitely
NAME OF CITY Crown Hill SECURITY GRADE_ Declining  appp No. C 2

DESCRIPTION: OF TERRAIN.
Level.

FAVORABLE INFLUENGCES. Near good section of the City and Schools.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Near Cemetery. Several older type houses.
Number of negro families of better grade.

INHABITANTS:
a. Type Native white ; b. Estimated annual family income $ 1200 to 3000

c. Foreign-born  Nominal : %; d. Negro Yes : R ] %;
(Hationality) > (Yes or Kol

e. Infiltration of Negro ; f£. Relief families Few >

g. Population is increasing 3 decreasing ; static. Yes

BUILDINGS: g
a. Type or types 1-2 Fam. Units ; b. Type of construction Frame 3

c. Average age_ 20 years ; d. Repair Fair to good.

HISTORY : SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES

PREDOM= PREDOM—
RANGE I'NAT IING % RANGE INAT ING %

YEA

o

1929 level $1500 to 5000 $3000  100% $15 to 40 $ 30 100%

1932 low 1000 to 3000 2000 66 10 to 30 18 60

current 1500 to 4000 _ 3250 108 15 to 36 25 83

Peak sale values occurred in 1924 and were 125 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1924and were 125 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY : a. Land 95 %; b. Dwelling units 100 %; c. Home owners __ 60 %

SALES DEMAND: a. Not good ; b.Singles: $2800 ; c. Activity is Not good

RENTAL DEMAND: a. Not good ; b. 1 $25.00 : c¢. Activity is Fair

NEW. CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None ; b. Amount last year None
Low Low ratio
AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase ratio loans. Home building losns only

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-1s5 YEARS Not good.

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

NafrOW'strip —— 42nd to 43rd Sts. from Boulevard Place west: solid white section but
affected by several negro families in section south of 42nd St. From Maple Rozd to
42nd St, a number of negro families of the better type tho majority is a white neighbor-
hood. East: Crown Hill and 32nd St. to Maple Road and Palem Street west, a number of
older type homes. Several apartments on west side, particularly Boulevard Place — in
which a few negro families reside.

Information for this form was obtained from

527
pek 17
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NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2=3-37 (For Instructions see Reuerse Side)

INDIANAPOLIS Definitely
1. NAME OF CITYNorth Indianapolis and Riversid@ECURITY GRADE Declining AREA NO. C 3
Park
2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.

Level

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. West section borders on largest Park and Golf Course.
North section: very good type of citizenry.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Encroachment of inharmonious groups (negro). Necessity of
travel thru blighted section to reach City Center. Distance
from educational centers, particularly High Schools.

INHABITANTS: ;
a. Type Native white ; b. Estimated annual family income $]200 +o 2800

c. Foreign-born  Nominal < %; d. Negro_ Yes — very few 3 ®;
(Fationality) (Yes or KFo)

e. Infiltration of Negro ; f. Relief families Several

g. Population is increasing_ No . decreasing ; Static. Yes

BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types__1-2 Fam. Units ; b. Type of comstruction Frame
North mection: 25 years

c. Average age West Section: 18 " . . Repair Fair to good

HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM=
YE AR RANGE INAT ING % INAT I NG 2

1929 level #1500 to 6000 = $3500 _100% _$15 10 50  $30 to 35 _100%
1952 low 1000 to 3000  _2500 _ 70 8 to 30 18 60

current 1500 +o 4000 . 2800 80 SONERRE T JeoREi RO

Peak sale values occurred in 1926 and were 115 % of the 1929 level.
Peak rental values occurred in 1926 and were 110 9 of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY:: a. Land _9° %; b. Dwelling units 100%; c. Home owners 60
SALES DEMAND: a.  Feir . p., Singles: 2800 . . Activity is  Feir

RENTAL DEMAND: a.  Good SR DR " $25.00 S c. Actiyaitysds Good

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None ; b. Amount last year None

-  Fai
AVATLABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase’ oapd’’_; b. Home building gaod -

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Not good in north section; fair-to-good in west.

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

North section nearly 100% built up — older type houses with bungalows intermingling.
fossibility of negro purchasers from territory south of 30th Street.

West section not fully develdped — newer type frame bungalows; will probably remain
stable for several years with some new building.,

Information for this form was obtained from




NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2=3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)
INDIANAPOLIS ; Definitely
1. NAME OF CITY North Central SECURITY GRADE_Yeclining AREA NO._ C - 4

10'

11.

12.

13k

14

15.

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.  Level

FAVORABLE INELUENGES. Qear good schools and churches of all denominations.
Short distance from City Center.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Older type houses. Some very large — used for rooming
house purposes.

INHABITANTS:
a. Type Native white ;v b. Estimated annual family income$1zan +a 10000
c. Foreign-born Nominal  ; %; d. Negro Yes - 1 %;
(Nationality) (Yes or Wo)
e. Infiltration of Rooming House Clags f. Relief families Several :
g. Population is increasing No : decreasing Yes SeSstatic:
BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types Single to Multiple ; b. Type of comstruction Freme to Brick o
c. Average age_ 40 years ; d. Repair Fair to good
HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM-— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE INAT ING % RANGE INAT ING %
1929 level $3000 to 10,000  $6000. _100% $15 10 75 _$45 100%
1932 low 1500 to 6000 3000 50 10 to 50 25 95
current1500 to 7000 3500 o8 _15 to 60 35 80

Peak sale values occurred in 1927 and were 110 % of the 1929 level.
Peak rental values occurred in 1926 and were 120 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY a. Land 100 %; b. Dwelling units 98 %; c. Home owners 25 %

SALES DEMAND: a.  Feir - ; b.Sing.Fem. ; $5.000. .; c¢. Activity is only fair -

RENTAL DEMAND: a.  Fair to gpocb. ™ " $25 to #30; c. Activity is Good

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None ; b. Amount last year _ One Apartment
bldg.
AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Fsjr ; b. Home building _ Fajr

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS _In most parts — not good.

CLARIFYING REMARKS: In section from 19th to 22nd Sts and from west side of Delawsre to
west side of Central Ave known as "Martin's Place" —— large older type well built resi-
dences, some converted into apartments end 2-fam. units, still in good rentsl and fair
sales demand. Section from 22nd St. north to Fall Creek snd from west side of Park to
east side of Broadway, large older type houses of fairly good construction, good rental
and falr sale. Section north of Fall Creek from Penn. St. east to College older type
single family and 2-fam. units, still desirable rental, with fair sales demsand. Sec%ion
east of Fall Creek, north of 28th St. mixed 1-&-2 Fam. units, fair rentel section, but
very poor sales. Section along Illinois St.' — mixed with old type one-two fam, singles
business property and apartments, fair rental but very poor sale. Balance of sec ’

tion

cheap older type frames, declining, exceptlfor possible dévelopment of.apartments on

—Delaware, Pennsylvania, Centrsl, Park snd Brogdway.

Date APR 11 1937 193
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NS' FORM-8 : AREA DESCRIPTION
2-3-37 1
INDIANAPOLI&EOP Instructions see Reverse Side)
Northeast Suburben: Definitely
1. NAME OF cITy Broadripple, Allisonville SECURITY GRADE_Declining  AREA NO. _C 5
T I ITersville

2.

10.
13l
12k
13-

1.

15.

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.
Level; rolling to hilly section.

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. Topography.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Leack of city facilities and transportation.

INHABITANTS:
a. Type Native white

; b. Estimated annual family income $ 1000 to 10,000

c. Foreign-born Nominal 5 %; d. Negro None 5 %;
(Nationality) - (Yes or ¥o)

e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families Several >
g. Population is increasing Rapidly . decreasing Ystatic:
BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types 1-Fam. units ; b. Type of construction Frame & BrVeneer ;
c. Average age_ 0 years ; - d. Repair Fair to good
HISTORY : SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
: PREDOM— PREDOM—
YEAR RIANGE IINAT ING % RANGE INAT IING %
1929 level $2000 to 20,000  $4000 100% $15 to 80 835 100%
1932 low 1000 to 10,000 2500 _62-1/2 8 to 40 20 _65
current2000 to 7,500 ~ _3500 _87-1/2 15 to 60 20 285

Peak sale values occurred in 1928 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1928 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY: ° a. Land S %; b. Dwelling units 100%; c. Home owners _ 70 %
SALES DEMAND: a. Fair ; b. Singles: $3,000 ;. C. Activity is  Fair
RENTAL DEMAND: a. Good D) R $25.00 ;  ¢. Activity is  (Good

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types Pingle Family units ; b. Amount last year &

AVAILABILITY OF MORIGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Good ; b. Home building Good

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Very good

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Section along Allisonville Road and Millersville Road — developed with some good

brick veneer singles. Several small additions scattered thru this section with cheaper
type houses.

Towns of Millersville, Castleton and 4Allisonville vary —— old cross-roads towns ——

with cheap old style houses.

Information for this form was obtained from

R 11 193
Date APR 11 1937 o

(Over)




NS FORM-8 : AREA DESCRIPTION
2=3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)

10.

11.

12.

13.

14

N5ie

INDIANAPOLIS
Suburban - Northeast Definitely

NAME OF CITY Pendleton Pike Section and SECURITY GRADE Declining  AREA NO. Cc 6
north of 58th Streetb

DESCRIPTION' OF TERRAIN.

Level to rolling

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. Interurban service. Lérge lots to acre tracts.
New highway developed on 38th St.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Lack of city facilities. Several cheaper type properties.

INHABITANTS:
a. Type Native white ; b. Estimated annual family income $ 800 to 3000
c. Foreign-born Nominal : %; d. Negro None ; ®;
(Fationality) (Yes or Ko)
e. Infiltration of None ;7 I. Relief families Several G
g. Population is increasing_ Yes . decreasing SSstatic.
BUILDINGS:
a, Type or types Small 1-fam. units ; b. Type of construction Frame & br veneer H
c. Average age_ 15 years ; d. Repair Fair to good
HISTORY : SALE VALUES : RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YEAR . RANGE INAT ING % RANGE INAT ING %
1929 level $2,000 to 6,000 _$4,000 100% $15 to §45 $30 100%
193%low 1,000 to 3,500 2,500 62-1/2 8 to 30 20 66-2/3
current 1,500 to 5,000 _ 3,250 81 12 to 40 27.50 o1

Peak sale values occurred in 1928 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 192@nd were 100 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY : a. Land _ 15 %; b. Dwelling units _100%; c. Home owners _ 65 %
SALES DEMAND: a. Fair ; b. Singles: %2800 ; C. Activity is _Fair to good
RENTAL DEMAND: a. Good b n $ 20.00 SSNIC (PACTLVATY. 1S Good

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types Single Fam. Frame ; b. Amount last year 6

AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Fair ; b. Home building _Fajyp

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Good

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Moderate price suburben section occupied by working class. Large lots.
Will continue to develop ebout the same type of home in the future. ,

Information for this form was obtained from

Date 193

(Over)




NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION

2-3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)

INDIANAPOLIS Definitely
1. NAME OF CITY _ Montrose Section SECURITY GRADE_ Declining  apga No. C 7
2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.

10.

11.

12.

13-

1.

15.

Level

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Section of cheaper type houses bordering on good residential
: . section. Bus transportation. Distence from City Center.
Distance from high school.

. INHABITANTS:
a. Type Native white ; b. Bstimated annual family income $800 to 2400
c. Foreign-born None : %; d. Negro None 2 %;
(Nationality) (Yes or ko)
e Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families Several :
g. Population is increasing_ Slowly ; decreasing 8 statics
BUILDINGS:
a. [Lype or types l-=fam. units ; b. Type of construction Smell frame bungalows ;
c. Average age 15 years ; d. Repair__ Fair
HISTORY: SALE VALUES = - RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
Y.E AR RANGE IINAT NG % RANGE INAT IING %
1929 level $2000 to 5000 $3500 100% $20 to 45 $30 100%
1932 low 1000 to 3500 2250 64 8 to 30 16 __ 5%
currentl500 to 4000 _ _ 3000 85 1280 'to) 35 22.50 75

Peak sale values occurred in 1927 and were 105 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1927 and were 105 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY.: a. Land _50 %; b. Dwelling units _100%; c. Home owmers 50 %
SALES DEMAND: a. Feir : b. Singles: $2500 sevcisActivity is e Fair

RENTAL DEMAND: a. Fair to good; b. M $20.00 ; ¢. Activity is Good

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None ; b. Amount last year None
AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Fair ; b. Home building Net good

TREND OF, DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Fair to good

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Section of semi-modern end modern type houses, for mechanic and low wage white collar
types. Section affected by high cost of street improvements.
Will continue to develop with about the same type of construction.

Information for this form was eobtained from

— e

APR 11 Ry
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NS FORM-8
2-3-87

AREA DESCRIPTION
(For Instructions see Reverse Side)

INDIANAPOLIS

, Northeast Park and
1. NAME OF cITy Forest Manor Section

Definitely

SECURITY GRADE Declining  sppapno. €8

2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.

3. PAVORABLE INFLUENGES.

4. DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES.

s. INHABITANTS:

Level to slightly rolling.

Moderate priced homes for working class and mechanic types,
along 38th Street. West part recently taken into City with
new grade school.

North section is known as "Brightwood" section.
Distence from Center of City, Lack of city facilities.
Possible heavy street improvement assessments.

a. Type Native white ; b. Estimated annual family income $ 800 to 2400
c. Foreign-born Nominal ; %; d. Negro Yes s %;
(Fationality) (Yes or ¥o)
e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families Several s
g. Population is increasing _Yes : decreasing : Static.
6. . BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types 1-Fem. Units ; b. Type of constructioen Frame 5
c. Average age 18 years ; d. Repair Fair
».  HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE INAT ING % RANGE INAT ING g
1929 level $1500 to 6000 $3500 100% $15 to 40 __&30 100%
1932 low 1000 to 3500 2500 71 8 to 30 16 53
current 1500 to 4500 = 3000 85 15 to 35 22.50 __ 75
Peak sale values occurred in 1988 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.
Peak rental values occurred in 1928and were 100 % of the 1929 level.
8. (OCCUPANCY: a. Land __ 40 %; b. Dwelling units _100%; c. Home owners __ 60 %
9. SALES DEMAND: a. Fair ; b. Single Fam.: $2500 ; c. Activity is  Fair
10. RBNTAL DEMAND: a. Fair S i " $22.50; c. Activity is Fair
11. NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types One Fam. Frame ; b. Amount last year 4
12. AVATILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Fair to ; b. Home building Fair
good :
13. TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT i10-15 YEARS Fair to good.
14. CLARIFYING REMARKS:
Suburben section, west part of which was recently teken into City limits.
Section east of Sherman Drive to Arthin. gton, known as "Forest Manor", part wooded lots
and sparsely developed with brick veneer type of home.
New highway, widening 38th Street and new bridge crossing Fall Creek at 38th Street
gives access to downtown section without driving, as formerly thru a blighted ares.
15. Information for this form was obtained from

Date

(Over)




10'

11.

12.

13.

14.

1

NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2-3-37 :
INDIANAPOLIEFOP Instructions see Reverse Side)
Warren Park and Definitely
1. NAME OF cITy Shadeland Drive Section SECURITY GRADE_ Declining ARFA NO._C 9

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. Level to slightly rolling.

and east
FAVORABLE INELUENCES. Small suburban section, north/of Irvington section of

Indianapolis.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Lack of city fecilities and distance from City Center.
Part of community is developed with cheap type of houses.

. - INHABITANTS: '
a. Type Native white ; b. Estimated annual family income § 800 to 2000
c. Foreign-born _None ; %; d. Negro None ; %;
(Hationality) (Yes or KNo)
e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families _ Foy ;
g. Population is increasing_ Slowly ; decreasing ; static.
BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types One-Fam. units ; b. Type of construction_ Frame :
c. Average age 15 years ; d. Repair Fair
HISTORY: SALE VALUES " RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE  [NATING % RANGE INAT ING %
1929 level #3500 +0 4000  £3000 100% $15 10 25 $o8 100%
1939 low 800 to 3000 2000 66~-2/3 8 o 95 15 80
current 31500 +a 2500 _ o7EQ 91 12 to 30 20 80
Peak sale values occurred in 1928 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in _1928and were _ 100 % of the 1929 level.
OCCUPANCY : a. Land S %; b. Dwelling units 100 4; c. Home owners 78 %
SALES DEMAND: a. Feir : b. Singles: $2500 . c¢. Activity is  Fair
RENTAL DEMAND: a. Fair D $20.00 ; c. Activity is  Fdir
NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types  Nonme ' : b. Amount last year None
AVATLABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Fair ; b. Home building Not good

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-1s YEARS _ Fdr to good

CLARTFYING REMARKS:

Warren Park is e small separate Corporation.

Yevelopment along Shadelend will be helped materizlly by extension of Pleasent Run
Bouleverd following Pleasant Run to Shadeland Avenue and north on Shadeland Avenue
to comnect with Kessler Boulevard — part of this is now under construction.
Neighboring territory partly developed.

Information for this form was obtained from

APR 11 10a1 e
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NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPT |ON
2=3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)
INDITANAPOLIS
Tuxedo Park and Definitely
1. NAME OF CITY_Section north SECURITY GRADE__ Declining AREA NO._c 10

10.
11.
12.
13.

14 .

15.

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. Level .

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. Good transportation, except in north section.
Varied number of schools and churches.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Proximity to Belt RR tracks. Some small factories along
said tracks., Number of older type houses from Washington
to Michigan., Number of cheaper class properties in extreme
north section.

INHABITANTS:
a. Type Netive white ; Db. Estimated annual family income $ 1200 4o 2600
c. Foreign-born  Nominal g % d. Negro_z femilies only : %;
(Fationality) (Yes or No)
e. Infiltration of  None ; f. Relief families Naminal 5
g. Population is increasingVery s1ightly decreasing ; static.
BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types 1 & 2 Fep, wpits ; b. Type of construction  Frame 3
c. Average age 22 years ; d. Repair Fair to good
HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YEAR RANGE IINAT ING % RANGE INAT ING i

1929 level #5000 +o a00Q 47800 _100% $22 .50 to 60 235 100%
1982 1oy 1200 to 3500 2250 58 12.50 to 35 20 60

current 1600 to 4500 <800 83 18. to 40 27.50 78

Peak sale values occurred in 1998  and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in _1928and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY : a. Land _95 %; b. Dwelling units _10®%: c. Home owners 60 %
SALES DEMAND: é. Good ; b. Singles: $2800 se e Activity is .. Goed

RENTAL DEMAND: a. Good 5 o 4 $25.00 . ¢, Activity is Good

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None ; b. Amount last year None
AVATLABITITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Good ; b. Home building Fair

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Fair to good.

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Section from Michigen to 10th Street on Denny and Chester and part of Grant Street,
gales end rent very active. These are the three very desirable streets in this
section.

Section from Washington to Michigany Older type, cottages, singles and doubles; fair
sale and good rental.

Lxtreme north section: Number of cheaply built, tho quite modern, homes.

Information for this form was obtained from

Date 4PR 13 4gg 103

(Over)




NS FORM-8 , AREA DESCRIPTION

2~3-37

1.

2.

10‘

11.

12.

13.

1.

15.

(For Instructions see Reverse Side)

INDIANAPOLIS Definitely
NAME OF CITY _Brookside Park SECURITY GRADE Declining  AREA NO.___C 11

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. TILevel to rolling.

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. Large well developed city park and parkways along small creek.
Number of grade schools and Protestant Churches.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Except for 10th Street, — poor transportation.
Number of older type houses particularly in west end.
Extreme northwest side borders on colored section.

INHABITANTS:
a. Type Native white ; b. Estimated annual family income$ 1200 to 3000

c. Foreign-born Nominal ; %; d. Negro Four families only > %;
(Fationality) (Yes or ¥o)

e. Infiltration of None : f. Relief families ©everal

g. Population is increasing 3 decreasing _ 5 static. yeg

BUILDINGS: _ _
a. Type or types 1 & 2 family units. p. Type of comstruction Frame

c. Average age @5 years ; d. Repair Fair to good

HISTORY : SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES

PREDOM— PREDOM—
YEAR RANGE IINATI NG g RANGE I NAT IING %

1929 level $2000 to 7000 $3500  100% $18 to 60 $32.50 100%

1932 1ow 1000 to 4000 2500 71 10 to 35 20. &1

current 1900 to 5000 % 3000 85 : 15 to 45. _7.50 85

Peak sale values occurred in 1927 and were 120 % of the 1929 level.
Peak rental values occurred in 1926 and were 120 % of the 1929 level.

OCCURANCY : a. Land _ 99 ¢; b. Dwelling units 100 ¢. . Home owners __ 60 %

 SALES DEMAND: a. Fair ; b. Singles: $3,0000 ; c. Activity is Fair

)

RENTAL DEMAND: a. Good AN . R7.80 ; . Activity is  Good

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None ; b. Amount last year None

3

Fair.t
AVATLABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase £00d - ; b. Home building Fair

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS  Fair to good

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Best residential section: from Oxford St. east to east side of Tuxedo and along south
side to Brookside Parkway. Several newer type houses mixed with some of the older types;
very good rental; fair sales section; however, an over development along both sides of
Brookside Park. Extreme west and northwest: older type houses; only fair rental and
gales.

Information for this form was obtained from

AR 17 494
Date g 193
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NS FORM~8 AREA DESCRIPT ION
R=3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)
INDIANAPOLIS Definitely
1. NAME OF ¢ITY _ Woodruff Place and SECURITY GRADE Declining AREA NOo.__C 12

10%
1.

12,
13.

14,

155

surrounding territory

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.
evel.
FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. Number of schools and churches.
Good transportation —— short distance — to City Center.
DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Older type houses. Number of 2-family units. Women's Prison
affects rent and sales on Randolph and Hamilton Avenue from
New York to Michigan only.
INHABITANTS:
a. Type Native white ; b. Estimated annual family income $ 1000 to 2200
c.  Foreign-born Nominal ; %, d. Negro . No - %;
(Fationality) (Yes or No)
e. Infiltration of _ None ; f. Relief families Several :
g. Population is increasing 2 decreasing : istatic. Xes
BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types 1 & 2-Fem. units ; b. Type of construction Frame 3
c. Average age 30 years ; d. Repair Fair
HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YEAR RANGE I NAT NG % ' RANGE INAT | NG %
1929 level $1500 to 8000 £4000 100% $15 to 70 35 100%
1932 low 1000 to 5000 2250 55 10 to 40 22.50 64
current 1500 to 6000 _ 3000 75 15 to 60 27.50 78
Peak sale values occurred in 1927 and were 120 % of the 1929 level.
Peak rental values occurred in 1927 and were 120 4% of the 1929 level.
100% *
OCCUPANCY : a. Land 100 %; b. Dwelling units _85 %; c. Home owners 40 %
SALES DEMAND: a. Fair ; b. Singles: $2500 ; c. Activity is Fair
RENTAL DEMAND: a. Fair to googd b. i 27.50 ; c. Activity is Fajr to good.
NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types __ None ; b. Amount last year Nome
Fair to Fair to
AVATLABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase _good. ; b. Home building _ good
TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Fair,
CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Section known as "Woodruff Place" small incorporated town. Enjoys all city fzcilities
and police protection., This section at one time was high class residen tizl, now being
remodeled into small apartments and very desirable rental for that class.

Section: east side of Randolph and east side of Hendrick place.—- development about

20 years old of good type singlesand two family units. Good rental and fair sales.
Other parts, older types and somewhat depreciated.

Information for this form was obtained from

o¥— LEE
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NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2=3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Slde)
INDIANAPOLIS
Christian Park and Definitely
1. NAME OF CITY South Irwington Section SECURITY GRADE _Declining  AREA NO: Spops. s

10.

11.

12.

.13_

14,

15.

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. Level to slightly rolling

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. In west section development is newer type semi and modern
bungalows for working-men types. Good transportation,
near Washington Street - business district.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Lack of complete city facilities in extreme south of west
portion. Lack of good transportation except Washington St.
Number of older type houses in east portion. Smell negro
development in south portion; also negro influence in extreme

INHABITANTS: northeast section and center Irvington section.
a. Type Native white : b. Estimated annual family income $§ 1500 to 3000
c. Foreign-born Nominal : %; d. Negro fow . %
(Fationality) (Yes or ¥o)
e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families Several 3
g. Population is increasing slowly decreasing *statich:
BUILDINGS:

a. Type or types 1 & 2- Faml units; b. Type of construction__ Frame and br. veneer;

Christian Park Sec. 18 yrs.
c. Average age_lrvington Sec. U ¥TS . Repair_ Fair to good

HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
s PREDOM= < PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE IINAT NG % RANGE INAT ING %
1929 level $2000 to 8000  $4000 _100% €0 0 80 8 =5 100%
1932 low 1000 to 4000 2500  62-3/2 10 to 35 22,50 64
currenthi500i e 5000 3000 75 151t0, 50 27.50 78

Peak sale values occurred in 1988 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1928 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANTY : a. Land _ 40 4. p. Dwelling units 100 4; c. Home owners 50 %
SALES DEMAND: a. Fair . b, Singles: $2750. ; c. Activity is _ Fair
RENTAL DEMAND: a. Good 2 (B 3 $25.00 s c. Activity is  Good

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types ©oingle Fam. units . b. Amount last year 3

: Fair to e Fair to
AVATLABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase _890d ; b. Home building _good

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YBARS Christian Pk. Sec. Slightly increasing;
south lrvington oec. Static.

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

New Boulevard along Pleasant Run Parkway and around Christian Perk helping to
develop that particular neighborhood.

South Irvington section affected by cheaper type houses and extreme older type
residences; future -~ static.

Information for this form was obtained from

11 4031
Date APR 193

(Over)




NS FORM-8
2= 3=8l

AREA DESCRIPTION
(For Instructions see Reverse Side)

INDIANAPOLIS
NAME OF CITY _Suburban Southeast
Michigan Road
DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.

Definitely

SECURITY GRADE_Declining AREA NO._C 14

Level to rolling.

FAVORABLE INFLUENGES. Proximity to Beech Grove Big 4 RR shops.
Extreme southeast to Five Points, lots and tracts sufficient

for gardening purposes. Luthern seetion with Church snd
School.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES.
Lack of city facilities; transportation; number of cheap
additions developed in and near this section.

INHABITANTS:

a. Type Native white ; b. Estimated annual family income$ 1000 to 6000

c. Foreign-born  Nominal 5 5 Gl

(Fationality)

Negro None s %;

(Yes or No)

e. Infiltration of None . Relief families

Few

g. Population is increasing Slowly ; decreasing ; Static.

BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types Single Yem. units

. Type of construction  PFrame $n Br Veneer

c. Average age 20 years . Repair Fair to good

SALE VALUES

PREDOM—
I NAT NG %

£4000
2500

RENTAL VALUES

PREDOM=—
INAT ING

HISTORY:

YEA RANGE RANGE

100%

62-1/2

1929 level $2000 io 12,000
_1932 low 1000 to 5,000

NOMTINAL
See # 14

n n

current 1800 to 8,000 3250
Peak

Peak

OCGUPANCY:  a. Land _10 g;

SALES DEMAND: a. Fair to good p, Singles: $3000

sale valuesH occurred in 1999 and were

rental values occurred in 1929and were

b. Dwelling units 100

81

100 % of the 1929 level.
100 % of the 1929 level.

c. Home owners __ 80 %

c. Activity is Fair to good

RENTAL DEMAND: a. Fair to good p. n

$ 20.00 c. Activity is Good

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types Single Frames

; b. Amount last year &

i
AVAILABILITY OF MORIGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase G064 °

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS

% b. Home building good

Good

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Five Points: German Lutheran settlement, with church and school, except for cheap
addition immediately to the east which is being poorly developed because of lack of
drainage.
Southeastern Avenue: developed with cheap frame to good brick veneer singles. Large
tracts, mostly un-platted.
Section Emerson Avenue: semi-modern and modern bungalows; one-half to acre tracts
unplatted. In this section a number of employees of Beech Grove Big 4 RR repair
shops. live.
Information for this form was obtained from




NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2=3-37 (For Instructions seé¢ Reverse Side)

1.

20

INDIANAPOLIS

D ir e
Churchman Avenue and efinitely

NAME OF CITY on SECURITY GRADE__Declining’ ,ppq yo, €15
-ou-b-ly:n-g SeCUIONS: E

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. Level to slightly rolling.

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.
S Proximity to RR shops at Beech Grove — near factory

district in southeast Indianapéblis.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES.
Lack of complete city facilities in most of this territory.

Poor transportation.

INHABITANTS:

a. Type_ Native White : b. Bstimated annual family income $1000 to 2400

3

c. Foreign-born Nominal 5 %; d. Negro_ Nope

(Fationality) (Yes or o)

e. Infiltration of _ Nonme ; f. Relief families Several

%;

g. Population is increasing Slowly ; decreasing ; Static.

BUTLDINGS:
a. Type or types_ One-Fam. units : . Type of consStruction Frame

20 years Fair

c. Average age . Repair

HISTORY : SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— _ PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE I NAT IING INAT I NG

1929 level $2000 to 6000 83500 8#15 +0 50 $20
1932 10w 1000 to 3000 2000 57 ' 14

current 1200 to 4000 _ 2750 78 12 ta 30 22.50

Peak sale values occurred in 1927 and were 110 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in: 1927and were 110 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY : a. Land 20 % b. Dwelling units _100; c. Home owners 50

SALES DEMAND: a. Fair ;, b, _ Singles:$750.  ; . Activity is _ fair

RENTAL DEMAND: a. Good S " . $22.50 ; c. Activity is__ good

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None ; b. Amount last year _ Nonme

Fair to

AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase good ; b. Home building _ fair

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YBARS Fair to good

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Section developed with cheap to fair type houses on small lots to acre tracts for
mechanic and laboring classes.

Golf course shown on plat has no influence on the section.

Information for this form was obtained from

(Over)




NS FORM-8 : AREA DESCRIPTION

283/

(=

10'

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

(For Instructions see Reverse Side)

INDIANAPOLIS Definitely
NAME OF CITY _Section East of Fountain SquarS8ECURITY GRADE Declining AREA NO.__C 16

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. Level

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. Short distance to City Center. Number of Churches:
several Protestnt —— 2 Lutheran and schools, and one
Catholic and school.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES.
Older type houses.

INHABITANTS: _
a. Type_ Native white ; b. Estimated annual family income$ 1000 +o Ze00
c. Foreign-born Nominal : %; d. Negro _ Few ; b;
(Nationality) (Yes or Kol
e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families_HNominal ;
g. Population is increasing 5 decreasing ;  static. Yes
BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types_1 & 2-Fam, Units ; b. Type of construction  Fpame :
c. . Average age 35 years : d. Repair__ Fair to good
HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE [ NAT [NG % RANGE INAT I NG %
1929 level #1500 +0 8000 _$5500 _100% $15 to 80 820 100%
1932 low 800 to 4000 2000 57 8 to 20 18 60
current jeng 4o 5000 . 2750 _ 78 12 tch55 25 83

Peak sale values occurred in 1927 and were 1200 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1927 and were 120 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANTY : a. Land 100 %: b. Dwelling units _ 10@: ¢. Home owners __ 50 %
SALES DEMAND: a. Fair ; b. Singles: $§2500 i c. Activity is  Fair
RENTAL DEMAND: a.Fair to good; b. 3 $25.00 ; c. Activity is Fair to good
NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None ; b. Amount last year None

Fair to Fair to

AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase _good ; b. Home building good
TREND: OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Fair to good.

CLARTFYING REMARKS:

Section occupied by mechanics and white collar type and also business men having
stores within a short distance. Desirable section also for laboring emnd RR type
of employee.

In extreme southeast section number of newer type modern small bungalows.

Information for this form was obtained from

Date 193

(Over)




NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2=3-37 (For Instructions see Reuerse Side)
INDIANAPOLIS Definitely
1. NAME OF CITY Garfield Park SECURITY GRADE_thlining____AREA NO. . gigass

10.

11.

12.

13.

14

15,

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.
X Level.

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.

Large city Park. Number of Protestant Churches,
One Catholie Church and School.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Distance from transportation in east portion and
several negro families. In west portion, several
oldertype houses.

INHABITANTS:
a. Type Native white ; b. Estimated annual family income$ 1500 to 4000
c. Foreign-born _ Nominel ; %; d. Negro_East portion: 10 Yamilies; %;
(Fationality) (Yes or Ko)
e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families Several :
g. DPopulation is increasing slowly ; decreasing e static:
BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types 1-2 Fam. Units ; b. Type of construction Freme :
c. Average age 25 years ; d. Repair Fair
HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PRE DOM—
YE AR RANGE INAT ING % RANGE INAT I NG g
1929 level #1500 o 4500 $3500 _100% 815 +o 40 $20 100%
192Pow 1Q00 to 3000 _2000 _97 8 to 25 W 53
current 719200 +o Z500 . 2900 80 15 o0 30 22 50 78

Peak sale values occurred in 1928 and were 3155 % of the 1929 level.
Peak rental values occurred in 1928 and were 105 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY : a. Land 90 %; b. Dwelling units _ 10@: . Home owners 80 %

SALES DEMAND: a.Fair to good p. Singles: $2800 i c. Activity is Fair to good

RENTAL DEMAND: a. @god o T, " 22.50 B A tivAtyais Good

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None ; b. Amount last year None

AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase _ Good : b. Home building  Good

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS  Good

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Influence of CGarfield Park, Churches, etc. in this section creates a good demand
for mechanic and laboring classes, a&s well as lower bracket of white-coller class.

Information for this form was obtained from

AF R 17 01
Date B D0, 193

(Quer)




NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2=3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)
INDLANAPOLIS Derinitely
1. NAME OF CITY ©South Side Section SECURITY GRADE_ Declining AREA NO. g8 .
2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. Level

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. North portion, large Germen Catholic Church.
South portion, number of newer type houses. Good school
and Protestant Chmrches.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. North section: older type houses. South section: factories
along belt RR and grade crossing of two RR tracks.

INHABITANTS:
a. Type_ Native white ; b. Estimated annual family income$ 7500 44 4000
c. Foreign-born Nominal : %; d. Negro N 5 %,
(fationality) (Yes or ¥o)
e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families Fouw ;
- S0. portion: Yes - _
g. Population is increasing No. " No;. decreasing + Stavdc.
BUILDINGS:

a. Type or types -2 Fam. Units ; b. Type of construction  Fpape 3
So. portion: 20 years

c. Average age No. " 385 years ; d. Repair Feir to good
HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
: PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE I NAT IING 2 RANGE INAT I NG %
1929 level $2000 to 5000 $3500 100% $18 to 40 de8 100%
1932 low 1200 to 3000 2000 57 12 to 25 16 57
current1500 to 3500 2800 80 15 to 30 22.50 80

Peak sale values occurred in 1928 and were 105 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1028 and were 105 % of the 1929 level.
No. portion: 100%; So. portion: 60%.

OCCUPANCY : a. Land _Ji__%; b. Dwelling units 100 ¢: . Home owners 70 %
SALES DEMAND: a.Fair to good p. Singles: $2800 ; c. Activity is Fair to good
RENTAL DEMAND: a. Good (bl i 22.50 s c. Aetivity is Good

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types 1-2 Fam. Units ; b. Amount last year @&

AVATLABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Good : b. Home buildingsgéportion:
od.

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10~15 YEARS Fair to good.

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

North portion: Number of Germen Catholic femilies willing po maintain residences
near large Catholic Church. :
South portion: Somewhat improved by development of Boulevard at Pleasant Pun and
elevation of Belt RR et Meridian Street recently completed.

Information for this form was obtained from




NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2+-3-37 (For Instructions see¢ Reverse Side)

INDIANAPOLIS Definitely

NAME OF CITY __ Madison Avenue Suburben SECURITY GRADE_ Declining AREA NO._C 19
(close in)

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. Level

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. Close to City Center

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Lack of city facilities in most of territory.
Poor transportation. RR grade crossing at Madison
Avenue on way to reach City Center.

. INHABITANTS:
a. Type Native white , . Estimated annual family income$ 1pn0n +4 2400

c. Foreign-born _ Nomipal 0 %s . Negro _Ng : %;
(Rationality) (Yes or No)

e. Infiltration of None 3 . Relief families Several

g. Population is increasing_ Slowly ; decreasing s static,

BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types_ 1 Fam. units ; . Type of construction_ Fname

c. Average age—20 years : . Repair Faip

HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE | NAT I NG RANGE INAT ING

1929 level  $1500 to 3500  $2500. 815 to 30 8 25

1932 1ow 800 to 2000 1500. 60 8 to 25 15

current 1200 to 5000_ 2250, 90 10 to 30 20

Peak sale values occurrédd@h 1928 and were 100 .9 of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1928 and were 100 ¢ of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY : a. Land® _ 4: b. Dwelling units _190%; c. Home owners 5y

SALES DEMAND: a. Fair O Singles: $2500 . . Activity is Fair

RENTAL DEMAND: a. _oog ;b " #0.00 ; c. Activity is _Good

[

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types Freme & Br Veneer ; b. Amount last year 3

singles :
AVATLABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: ga.. ’H_ome purchase _Ggod ; b. Home building _ Fair

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT i0-15 YEARS Fair to good

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Section developed with smell semi-modern and modern type houses — section only
Bartially developed, bordered by good and cheaper sections.
onsiderable spotty possible development along Medison Avenue not of good type

- which affeets the entire neighborhood.

Information for this form was obtained from

(Over)




NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2=3-37 (For Instructions se¢ Reverse Side)
INDIANAPOLIS Definitely
1. NAME OF CITY _ Haughbille Section SECURITY GRADE Declining ~ AREA NO._C 20
2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.  Level

10

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. Proximity to RR yards and factories where most people
in this district are employed.

DETRIMENTAL, INFLUENCES. In center portion of district, older type of houses.
Northern portion lacks good transportation.

INHABITANTS:
a. Type Native white ; D. Estimated annual family income$ gy Lo 2200
c. PForeign-born Various ; 15 %; d. Negro None ; %;
(Fationality) (Yes or No)
e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families Many :
g. Population is increasingSlowly ; decreasing s static,
BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types 1-8 Fem. Units ; b. Type of coanstruction Frame :
c. Average age 25 years ; d. Repair Fair
HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YEAR RANGE INAT ING % RANGE INAT ING %
1929 level #1200 to 4000  $2500 100% $12 t0 25 o5 100%
19352 64
low 800 to 2800 1600 8 to 25 15 60
current 1200 to 3000 2250 90 10 to 30 20 80

Peak sale values occurred in 1928 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1928 and were 2100 4 of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCTY : a. Land 0 %; b. Dwelling units 100%; c. Home owners __ 60 %
SALES DEMAND: a. Falr ; b. _Sinsless $2500 Scalerivity is  pae o
RENTAL DEMAND: a. Fair i 115 ] $20.00 i c. Activity is  Feir

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types  None ; b. Amount last year _ Yome
AVATILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase g%%ﬁ = ; b. Home building _ Fair

" TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS  Fair to good

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

South portion: older type, rentable and salable to better laboring class.
North and west portion: newer type with foreign classes and their descendants
employed as mechanies in shops and with RRs. Good demand for sale and rental

when factories are operating. "

Information for this form was obtained from

1937

Date 193

{(Over)




NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2-3-87 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)
INDIANAPOLIS Definitely
1. NAME OF CITY Mount Jackson SECURITY GRADE Declining AREA NO.__C 21

2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.
Level

3. FAVORABLE INFLUENGCES. Proximity to new High School,. near RR shops end yards
and factory districts. )

4. DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES.
Surrounding cheep territory; Stete Insene Hospital to the
west, Grade crossing of RE and blighted district on way to
et City Center.
s. INHABITANTS:

a. Type HNative white ; b. Estimated annual family income$ 3200 to 3000

c. Foreign-born  Nominal  ; %; d. Negro_None ; ®;
(Fationality] (Yes or ko)

e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families  Few :

g. Population is increasing : decreasing ; static. Yes

6. BUILDINGS:

a. Type or types 1-2 Fam, units ; b. Type of construction Frame :
c. Average age 25 years ;  d. Repair Fair to good
v, HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE INAT IING g RANGE INAT IING 2
1929 level  $2000 to 6000  $4000 _100% $20 ta 40 £20 100%
1932 low 1200 to 3500 2800 70 10 to 25 17.50 S8
current 1600 to 5000 . 3500 ~ 87-1/2 188 o5 83

Peak sale values occurred in _jgeg and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in _j]gsgand were 100 _% of the 1929 level.

8. OCCUPANCY: a. Land _100 %; b. Dwelling units _100%; c. Home owners _ g0 %
9. SALES DEMAND: a. Fair to good b. Singles: $3500 5 C. Activity is Fair to good
10. RENTAL DEMAND: a. Good s f $25.00 5o acuActivity ds! o ra
11. NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None ; b. Amount last year fNone

12. AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Gpog 5 b. Home building _gono
13. TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS  Good

14. CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Section occupied by RR and shop men and mechanics.

New High School (one only in the west side of the city) creates demand for sales
and rentals in this sedtion. :

15. Information for this form was obtained from

._
©
(7]

Date : 193

(Over)




NS FORM-8 ~ AREA DESCRIPTION
2-3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)

Indianapolis Definitely

NAME OF CITY National & fockville Road SECURITY GRADE_Declining AREA NO._¢ 22
Suburban Section,

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.

Level to slightly rolling.

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. Section of moderate priced houses, not far from the
City Center

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Lack of city facilities. Poor transportation.
Passing thru blighted area on way to City Center.

INHABITANTS: )
a. Type Notive white ; b. Estimated annual family income $1000 to 2200

c. Foreign-born  Nominal : %; d. Negro none : %;
(Fationality) (Yes or No)

e. Infiltration of WNane ; f. Relief families_  Mapv

g. DPopulation is increasing_ Slowly ; decreasing ; static.

BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types QOne Fam. Singles . Type of construction Frame

Average age 18 years ; d. Repair Fajr

HISTORY : ; SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
Y.E AR RANGE IINAT IING | NAT I NG

1929 level &1500 to 4000 $3000 $ 425

19%2 low 800 +o 3000 _ 1800 60 8 to 20 15

current jo00 +o 3000 2500 85 10 to 30 20

Peak sale values occurred in 1928 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1928 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY a. Land 30 . b. Dwelling units 190 4: c. Home owners 60

SALES DEMAND: a. Fair SN Singles: $2500 : (. Activity is Fair

RENTAL DEMAND: a. Fair to good; b. I $20.00 . . Activity is Good

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None : b. Amount last year Nonme

AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Good ; b. Home building Fair only

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Fair to good.

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Outlying section of better class laboring and mechanic type occupancy, desiring

newer design of small house.
Business development, most of inferior class, along Washingtoh (National Road)
Several cheap additions, but many fairly good houses in the section.

Information for this form was obtained from




NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION

2=3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)
INDIANAPOLIS Definitely

1. NAME OF GITY 01d Shelbyville Road SECURITY GRADE Declining AREA NO. -G 25 .. .
Southeast

10

11.

12.

13"

14.

15.

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.
Level to rolling

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. Fairly close in suburben development.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Lack of transportation and city facilities.

INHABITANTS:
a. Type Native white — laboring &; b. Estimated annual family income$ 1000 to 5000
white collar :
c. Foreign-born None 3 %; d. Negro None ; ®;
(Nationality) (Yes or o)
e. Infiltration of None ; . Relief families Few :
g. Population is increasing_ Yes ; decreasing ;. Static.
BUILDINGS: ‘
a. Type or types 1-2 Fam, units ; b. Type of construction Frame & Br Veneer ;
c. Average age__20 years ; d. Repair__Fair
HISTORY : SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YIE AR RANGE INAT IING % RANGE INAT IING 2
1929 level #1500 to 7000 $3500 100% #1585 t5 40 427 .50 100%
19321ow 1000 to 4000 2000 58 8 to 20 1a an
current 1500 to 5000 _ 3000 85 155tEas2h 22 .50 a0
Peak sale values occurred in jg9og  and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

=)

eak rental values occurred in 1928 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY: a. Land 15 %; b. Dwelling units _100%; c. Home owners _ 80 %

SALES DEMAND: a.Fair to good; b. Sing.Fam. $3,000 c. Activity is  Fair

£

RENTAL DEMAND: a. Good ; b. TR L B ComACHivATY iS] " [Gaod

]

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types Sing.Fam. Frame b, Amount last year z

]

AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Good _ ; b. Home building  maim

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Slowly up.

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

This territory developed from cheap houses to good small estates. In & number of
cases - over-development.

*

Information for this form was obtained from

April 14, 1937

Date 193

(Over)




NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2-3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Slde)
. INDIANAPOLIS Definitely
1. NAME OF CITY_ __ Bluff Road SECURITY GRADE_ Declining AREA NO. C 24

2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.
Level to rolling.

3. FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. Fairly close-in section for truck gardens and greenhouses.

4. DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Poor transportation and lack of city facilities.
Cheap additions developed in this area.

5. INHABITANTS:

a. Type Native White — Gardeners ; b. Estimated annual family income$ 800 +o- 5000
c. Foreign-born ggrmcn_nanjsﬁ 5%; d. Negro_ Nane 5 %5
(¥ationality) (Yes or Fa)
e. Infiltration of None 5 1.0 ReliiefiSfamiilaes SN Pos :
g. Population is increasing_ Yes : decreasing ; sStatic.
6. BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types_1-2 Fam, Units ; b. Type of comstruction Fp.m. Brial Yonoon
c. Average age 25 years ; d. Repair___Good
7. HISTORY: " SALE VALUES - X3 RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— ; PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE IINAT ING % RANGE INAT I NG %
1929 level $1500 to 6000 $4000 100% $ 10 to 50 - $20 100%
1922 1ow 1000 to 4000 3000 75 6 to 30 12 60
current 1500 to 6000 " 4000 100 lQ to 50 20 100

Peak sale values occurred in 1927 and were 115 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1927 and were 115 % of the 1929 level.

8. OCCUPANCY: a. Land 19 %; b. Dwelling units 100 ¢- ¢. Home owners 75 %
9. SALES DEMAND: a.%ood ; b. Sing.Fam. $4,000 ; c. Activity is Good
10. RENTAL DEMAND: a.Fair 0T e 320,00 ;.. c. Activity is Fair

11. NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types ©Sing.Fam. Units . b. Amount last year 3.

12. AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Good ; b. Home building _ Good

13. TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS  Slowly up.

14. CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Section developed mostly by gardeners with vegetable and flower greenhouses.

Above sales and rental ranges do not include greenhouses which represent additional
investments of from $7,000 to $25,000.

The low grade additions in the area are shown in RED.

Section west of the I. C. RR. : low and subject to high water.

15. Information for this form was obtained from

Date  pril 14, 1987 193

(Over)
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NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPT I ON
2=3-37 (For Instructions see¢ Reverse Side)
INDIANAPOLIS :
1. NAME OF CITY _Rocky Ripple SECURITY GRADE_Hezardous AREA NO._D1

2. DESCRIPTION' OF TERRAIN. Level

3. FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.

4. DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Non-permanent homes predominate., Affected by high water
of White River. Lack of city facilities.

5. INHABITANTS:

a. Type Notive white ; b. Estimated annual family income$ 1000 +a 4000

c. Foreign-born Nominal ; %; d. Negro None i %;
(Fationality) (Yes or Fo)

e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families Few ;

g. Population is increasing. ' o decreasing ; static. Yeg.

6. BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types 1-Fam. Bungalows ; b. Type of comstruction Frsme - Br Veneer :

c. Average age— 20 years ; d. Repair__Fair
7. HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
; PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE I NAT IING 2 RANGE INAT ING 9
1929 level  $2000 to 6000  $3500 100% 20 to 40 #0750 100%
1932 low 1000 to 3500 2000 57 8 to 25 o 85
current 1000 to 4500 2500 70 12 to 30 20 72

Peak sale values occurred in 1928 and were 1go. % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred 101928 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

8. OCCUPANCY: a. Land _40 %; b. Dwelling units _100%; c. Home owners _ gn %
9. SALES DEMAND: a. Not good ; bSummer Season $2,000 ; c¢. Activity is poop
10. RENTAL DEMAND: a. _ Poor s DI n' $15.00 ; c. Activity is pgor
11. NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None ; b. Amount last year Nane
12. AVATLABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Hoye purchase p ; b. Home building _ pgor

13. TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Will not improve.

14. CLARIFYING REMARKS:

A section built of mostly summer cottapges. Used for six months of the year.

15. Information for this form was obtained from

A -
Date pril 13th, 1937 o

(Over)
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NS FORM-8 ; AREA DESCRIPTION
2-3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)
INDIANAPOLIS
1. NAME OF cITY _ North Broad Ripple SECURITY GRADE_Bazardous AREA NO. D 2
2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. Level

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.

Unimproved streets. Older type houses.
Lack of city facilities in most streets.
from transportation.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES.
X Disteance

INHABITANTS:

a. Type Native white — Laboring ; b. Estimated annual family income$ 600 to 1800

c. Foreign-born Nominal : %; d. Negro None : %;
(Nationality) (Yes or Fo)

e. Infiltrétion of None ; f. Relief families _ Several 5

g. Populatipn ASEINCHEa ST AN . decreasing ;. static. JYes

BUILDINGS: i

10.
11.

12.
13"

14,

15.

a. Type or types 1-2 Fam. units ; b. Type of construction ¥rame -
\
c. Average age 35 years ; d. Repair___ Fair
HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RIANGE IINAT ING % RANGE INAT ING %
1929 level $1200 to 3000 $2200 _100% $12 to 30 $20 100%
1932 1low 600 to 2000 1000 _ 45 6 to 20 12 60
current 1000 to 2500 _ _1800 _81 10 to 25 18 90

Peak sale values occurred in _jgpg and were _joo % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in ]1928 and were 109 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY : a. Land _70 %; b. Dwelling units _100%; c. Home owners _ 40 %
SALES DEMAND: a. Poor _; b. Single Fam, $1,500 ; c¢. Activity is _ Poor
RENTAL DEMAND: a. Fairp R u n $15.00 ; c. Activity is _ Fair
NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None ; b. Amount last year None

AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS:

a. Home purchase _Fajr ; b. Home building _None

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Not good.

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Older part of a former separate Corporation, now a part of Indienapolis.
Only attraction is as residence for servants to residents of better class suburban de-
velopment further north.

Information for this form was obtained from

dpril 15 - 1937

Date 193

{(Over)




NS EFORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2+-3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)
- INDIANAPOLIS
1. NAME OF CITY Ravenswood & Haverstick SECURITY GRADE Hazardous AREA NO._DE______
2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. Level to rolling.

10.

11,

12.

13.

14,

15.

£S

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Subject to overflow of River. Majority summer residents.
Lack of city facilities. Distance from transportation.

INHABITANTS:
a. Type Native white ; b. Estimated annual family income $800 to 2000
c. PForeign-born Nominal ; %; d. Negro None : %;
(Fationality) (Yes or KNo)
e. Infiltration of  None ; f. Relief families Several :
g. Population is increasing SlOle ; decreasing 3 staties
BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types 1-2 Fam. units ; b. Type of construction Frame 5
c. Average age 20 ; d. Repair _Poor to fair
HISTORY:: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES %
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE I NAT IING 2 RANGE INAT ING g
1929 level  $1200 to 5000  $2500 100% SUMMER RESIDENTS 100%
1932 low 600 to 3000 1200 50

current 1000 to 3000 1800 72

Peak sale values occurred in 1927 and were 110 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in: 1927and were 110 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY : a. Land _20 %; b. Dwelling units _100%; c. Home owners 15 %
SALES DEMAND: a.Poor ; b.Summer Season $1,500; c. Activity is Poor
RENTAL DEMAND: a. Summer ; b. $15.00 per week ; c. Activity is Fair.
NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None ; Db. Amount last year None

AVATLABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase _Poor ; b. Home building Poor

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS  Not good.

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

A summer residential sSection. Developed in part by few chesp end some fair
permenent residences.

Information for this form was obtained from

A
o pril 13, 1937 e

(Over)




NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2-3-37 (For Instructions see¢ Reverse Side)
INDIANAPOLIS
1. NAME OF CITY _East of Brightwood SECURITY GRADE _Hezardous  AREA NO. D4

2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. Level to slightly rolling

3. FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. None

4. DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Partjally developed near RR shops and yards and factories.
Lack of city facilities and transportation.

s. INHABITANTS:

a. Type Native white - Laboring b. Estimated annual family income$500 to 2000

c. Foreign-born Nominal : %; d. Negro Yes S 5 %;
(Hationality) (Yes or Ho) ;

e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families Many :

g. Population is increasing ; decreasing ; static. les

6. BUILDINGS: 3
a. Type or types 1-2 Fem. Units ; b. Type of construction  Cheap frame :

25 years Poor to fair

c. Average age ; d. Repair
7. HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR " RANGE IINAT IING % RANGE INAT ING g
1929 level $1000 to 3500 $2500  100% %10 to 30 $18 100%
19321 ow 200 to 2000 1200 50 5 to 20 12 66
current 800 to 3000 1800 72 8 to 25 16 90

Peak sale values occurred in 1928 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1928 and were 100 ¢ of the 1929 level.

8. OCCUPANCY: a. Land 30 %: b. Dwelling units 100 g: . Home owners 30 %
9. SALES DEMAND: a.  Poor . p, Singles: $1,500 ; ¢. Activity is _ Poor |

10. RENTAL DEMAND: a. o e D $15.00 Sc S Activity s saRair

11. NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None ; b. Amount last year None

12. AVATLABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase _Poor ; b. Home building  Poor

13. TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Not good.

14. CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Developed with cheapertype houses — now non-modern type.
When sold, are on very low payments.

15. Information for this form was obtained from

April 13, 1937
Date 193




& &

NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
Al (For Instructions see Reverse Side)
INDITANAPOLIS
1. NAME OF CITY __ Northeast SECURITY GRADE _Hazardous AREA NO._D 5
2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. Level to slightly rolling.
3. FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.
4. DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Cheap type houses. Lack of city facilities,
transportation and schools.
5. INHABITANTS:
a. Type Native white — Laboring ; b. Estimated annual family income $800 to 1800
c. Foreign-born Nominal : %; d. Negro Yes R 1) %;
(Fationality) (Fes or Ko
e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families Many ;
g. Population is increasing Slowly; decreasing s statiics
6. BUILDINGS: :
a. Type or types Sing.Fam.Bungalows ; b. Type of construction Frame -
c. Average age— 16 years ; d. Repair Poor to fair
7. HISTORY: - SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE I NAT [ING % RANGE INATING ~__ %
1929 level $1200 to 3000  $2500  _100% $2 to 28 ~  _$18 = _100%
1932 low 200" to 2000 1200 50 S to 20 10 55
current 800 to 2500 . 1750 _ 70 “B %0 25~ 12 83
Peak sale values occurred in 19289 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.
Peak rental values occurred in 1929 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.
8. (OCCUPANCY: a. Land.jﬁl__%; b. Dwelling units _100g. ¢. Home owners _80 %
9. SALES DEMAND: a.Foor ; b, Singles: $1,750 ; c. Activity is FPoor
10. RENTAL DEMAND: a. Fedr s bW $15.00 :c. Activity is Fair
11. NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None ‘ ; b. Amount last year None
12. AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase _fair . b. Home building  foor
13. TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Feir for laboring classes.
14. CLARIFYING REMARKS:
Somewhet better then D-4 because of newer type of
non-modern homes for laboring class of people.
A small section from east side of Wallace 1o west side of
Emerson and from south side of Nowland Avenue to south side
of 16th partially built up —- very old cheap negro shacks.
1s. Information for this form was obtained from

April 13, 1937
Date 193

(Over)




NS FORM-8 . ' AREA DESCRIPT ION
2=3-87 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)

INDIANAPOLIS

ite section. = AT

2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.

Level..

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.
Close to factories, RR shops and yards.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES.
Older type houses. Poor transportation.

INHABITANTS:
a. Type Native white - Laboring & ; . Estimated annual family income $800 to 2400
Mechanics
c. Foreign-born Nominal 2 %; d. Negro  Few BB %5
(Aationality) (Yes or Ko)

e. Infiltration of Negro ; f. Relief families Meny

g. Population is increasing ; decreasing ; static. Yes

BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types 1-2 Fam. Units : . Type of construction Frame

€. Average age 5o _years ; d. Repair Poor to fair,

HISTORY : SALE. VALUES RENTAL VALUES

PREDOM=— PREDOM—
YEA RANGE IINAT I'ING RANGE IINAT IING

1929 level $1000 to 5000  $2800 $10 to 40 $25

1952 low 0 _to 3000 1200 42 0 to 25 15

current 500 to 3000 = 1800 64 8 to 30 18

Peak sale values occurred in 1926 and were 120 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1926 and were 120 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY : a. Land 80 %; b. Dwelling units _100%; c. Home owners 50

SALES DEMAND: a.Poor ; b.Singles: §1,800 sevcActivity is. . Poor

RENTAL DEMAND: a.Fair to good; b. " $18.00 ; c. Activity is Fair to good

NEW GONSTRUCTION: a. Types None : b Amount last year Nonme

AVATLABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase - Fair ; b. Home building  Poor

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Only for laboring class and RR mechanics.

CLARIFYING REMARKS: Formerly residence of employees of Big 4 RR shops which were mostly
moved to Beech Grove about 20 years ago. North of 28th Street from LaSalle to Forest
Manor: newer type 1-2 fem. bungalows, desirable for rentel and home purchase by labor-
ing and mechanic types. Section from 25th south to Roosevelt 4venue from LaSalle to
Olney —- older type houses, occupied by better class RR men and locel business men.
Section from Roosevelt Avenue north, east to Tacoma and along line of Iudlow Avenue,
occupied by better class laboring people and mechanics. Those three sections heve
availalility of mortgage funds for home purchase from local institutions. Section
along Massachusetts Avenue facing RR tracks —— occupied mostly by negroes.

Information for this form was obtained from

Date _ apri] 1%, 1937




NS FORM-8 : : AREA DESCRIPTION
2-3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)
INDIANAPOLIS
1. NAMB OF CITY Northeast (negro) SECURITY GRADE_ Hezardous spga No._ D7

2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.
Level

3. FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.
Negro Park and Municipal Golf Course.

4. DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES.
O1der type houses. RR tracks and factories.
Part of section occupied by lower type negroes.

5. INHABITANTS:

a. Type Negro ; b. Estimated annual family income$ O to 2000
c. Foreign-born Nominal : %; d. Negro Yes =160 %;
(Hationality) ~ (Yes or ¥o)
e. Infiltration of Negro -3 f. Relief families Many 3
g. Population is increasing : decreasing Yes saistatics
6. BUILDINGS: :
a. Type or types 1-4 Fsm. Units ; b. Type of construction Frame :
c. Average age_ 40 years ; d. Repair Very poor.
». HISTORY: : SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE INAT IING § RANGE INAT ING %
1929 level  $1000 to 4000 $2000 _100% $10 to 40 $18 100%
_19321ow 0 _to 2000 1000 50 0 to20 10 85
current 500 to 3000 _ 1500 75 0 to 25 14 . 80
Peak sale values occurred in 1927 and were 110 % of the 1929 level.
Peak rental values occurred in 1927 and were 110 % of the 1929 level.
8. OCCUPANCY: a. Land _85 %; b. Dwelling units _ 10&; c. Home owners _25 %
9. SALES DEMAND: a. Poor : b. Singles: $1,500 : ¢. Activity is Poor
10. RENTAL DEMAND: a. Fair g 03 " $14.00 s c. Activity is = Fair
11. NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None ; b. Amount last year None

12. AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Poor ; b. Home building None

13. TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS _ Down.

14. CLARIFYING REMARKS:

South and center portion older white neighborhood
now occupied 100% by negroes. East portion cheap to
fair newer type houses. Section around Dougles Park
and north of 30th — better class negroes.

15. Information for this form was obtained from

Date EPI:I'] 13. 19%7 193

(Over)




NS FORM-8 . AREA DESCRIPTION

2=3=87

10.

11.

12.

13.

1.

15.

(For Instructions see Reverse Slde)

INDIANAPOLIS
NAME OF ¢ITY Older North East Section SECURITY GRADE_Hazardous  ppga No. _D 8

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.
Level

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.
Good Transportation

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. !
Very old type houses becoming occupied on the east portion
by negroes. New RR tracks and switching yerds.

INHABITANTS:
a. Type Native white:& negro - ;, b. Estimated annual family income$ 500 to 4000
Laboring
c. Foreign-born Southern Furope 1%; d. Negro Yes 3 20 %5
(Nationality) (Yes or Fo)
e. Infiltration of  Negro ; f. Relief families Many :
g. Population is increasing _; - decreasing ; static. Yes
BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types 1-8 Fam. units ; b. Type of construction Frame - Brick X
c. Average age_40 years ; d. Repair___Poor
HISTORY : SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE INAT ING % RANGE INAT IING %
1929 level $1200 to 6000 $4000 100% $12 to 40 $30 100%
1932 1ow 800 to 3000 1800 45 8 to 25 15 50
current 1000 to 4000 _ 2250 56 10 to 28 17.50 60

Peak sale values occurred in 1926 and were 120 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1926 and were 120 % of the 1929 level.

FE 70X 90 T
OCCUPANCY : a. Land _286-%; b. Dwelling units 85 %; c. Home owners _ 30 %
SALES DEMAND: a. Poor ; b. Singles: $1800 ; ¢. Activity is Poor
RENTAL DEMAND: a. Fair == bl. n $15.00 i ¢. Activity is Fair
NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None ; b. Amount last year None

AVATLABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Fair ; b. Home building None

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Dowm.

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Section along Bellefounteine, Guilford and Winthrop, south of 22nd

now 80% negro.

Extreme north section along McPherson - white section, mostly rentals.
Number of these houses have been remodeled into cheap small apartments.

Information for this form was obtained from

Ao bl s ¢-14-37

Date _ annil 1% 1027 193
Jﬂmhm/ &V,ézﬁgakpng, £ 2 e
{Over)
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AREA NO._D 9

NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION

2=3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Stde)
INDIANAPOLIS

1. NAME OF CITY Northeast Central SECURITY GRADE Hezardous

2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Level

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.
Near center of city.

Very old.
rooming houses.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES.

Some remodeled into cheap apartments and
Part is fectory district.

INHABITANTS:

a. Type Native white — Laboring ; b. Estimated annual family income$ 1000 to 4000

c. Foreign-born Ttalian ;.1 %; d. Negro Yes 3 3 %;

(Nationality) (Yes or Fo)

e. Infiltration of Business ; f. Relief families Several 3

g. Population is increasing : decreasing _Elightly ;0 static,
BUILDINGS:

a. Type or types One to Multiple ; b. Type of comstruction Frame and Brick H

c. Average age 49 years ;  d. Repair Poor
HISTORY:: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES

PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE IINAT IING % RANGE INAT ING %
1929 level See #14 100% See #14 - 100%
low NO COMPARATIVE BASIS NO' COMPARATIVE BASIS
1 1" n
n n n
current P
Peak sale values occurred in Sse #jdand were % of the 1929 level.
Peak rental values occurred in #14 and were % of the 1929 level.
0 To*x i
OCCUPANCY = a. Land ﬁ%; b. Dwelling units %9%; c. Home owners __ 16 %
SALES DEMAND: a. Speculative b. 3 =CaActivity s RERoor
RENTAL DEMAND: a. Fair 3 s Apartments ; c. Activity is
NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None b. Amount last year
AVATLABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase None ; b. Home building None
TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS None - except slowly to business.
CLARIFYING REMARKS:
Very old section. Alleys occupied by negroes.
Some factories scattered thru the district.
Information for this form was obtained from
Lllew, of 6-14-7

*Fif:/ 2. Y M cne Date —SAprif T Joxp s Teagal

(Over)




NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPT |ON
2-3-37 (For Instructions see¢ Reverse Side)
INDIANAPOLIS |
1. NAME OF CITY Old section near Arsenal Highi SECURITY GRADE Hazardous  AREA NO._D 10
Schools :
2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.

10‘

11.

12.

13.

14

15.

Level

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.
Arsenal Technical High School. Good Transportation.
Large Catholic Church in south portion,

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES.
Very old type houses. Factories and RR tracks.

INHABITANTS:
a. Type_ Native white — Laboring & ; b. Estimated annual family income§ 800 to 2400
Mechaniecs types

c. Foreign-born ;Nomi-%; d. Negro Yes g 1 %;
(Nationality] nal (Yes or ¥o)

e. Infiltration of None ;0 . Relief families  Soveral ;

g. Population is increasing 3 decreasing ; static. yeg
BUILDINGS:

a. Type or types 1-4 Fapl Units ; b. Type of construction Brick and Frame :

c. Average age 40 years ; d. Repair —Paor to fair
HISTORY : SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES

PREDOM— PREDOM—
YEAR ° RANGE IINAT IING % RANGE INAT I NG 9

1929 level $1200 to 6000  .8$4000 _100% 415 +o 50 $30 100%

1932 Ilow 600 to 4000 2000 50 8 to 25 15 50
current 1000 to 5000 _ 2500 60 10 to 40 20 66

Peak sale values occurred in 1926 and were 120 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1926 and were 120 % of the 1929 level.

g5 %o A & o€
OCCUPANGY : a. Land328 %: b. Dwelling units _88 %: c. Home owners 50 %
SALES DEMAND: a.  Fair ; b. Singles: $2,000 ; c¢. Activity is Fair
RENTAL DEMAND: a. Feir to Good b. " $15.00 ; c. Activity is Fair to good.
NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None ; b. Amount last year None

AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Fair ; b. Home building None
TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Dowm

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Extreme north section: negroes. '

Center portion: poor sale but fair rental —- near car barns and high school.
South portion: large older type houses.

In an old Catholic Parish.

Information for this form was obtained from

*JM’&Z&/!%é.}‘—S? 5 ?
Yo 8.4 Mlecine.. Date _ April 14th, 1957 103

(Over)
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NS FORM-8 : AREA DESCRIPTION
2=3-37 (For Instructions se¢ Reverse Side)

INDIANAPOLIS
NAME OF CITY  Close-in Southeast SECURITY GRADE Hezardous AREA No. D 11

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.
Level

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.
Near Center of City. Factories for working classes.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Very old houses. RR switching yards and industry.

INHABITANTS
a. Type_ Native white - Laboring 5 . Estimated annual family income$ 500 to 3000

c. Foreign-born Ttaljans 0 L0 . Negro Yes _ RS %;
(Nationality) (Yes or ¥o)

e. Infiltration of Bysiness ; . Relief families Many

g. Population is increasing : decreasing _ Yes ; Static.

BUILDINGS
a. Type or types Sing.Fam. to . . Type of construction Freame end Brick
Multiples 3

c. Average age 90 years ; d. Repair _Eoor

HISTORY : SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES

PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE IINAT NG 9 RANGE I NAT IING %

1929 level $1000 to 4000 $2500 100% $10 to 40 $22.50 100%

1932 low _0 to 2500 1200 80 0 to 20 12. 83

current 500 to 3000 . _1600 _ 64 _6to2 = 1s.
Peak sale values occurred in 3199 and were 120 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1996 and were 120 % of the 1929 level.

@0 P G5 ofp %
OCCUPANGY : a. Land 39 %; b. Dwelling units 88 %; c. Home owners _ 25

SALES DEMAND: a. Poor ; b. Singles: $1,600 ; ¢. Activity is _ Poor

RENTAL DEMAND: a. Fair : b, w $15.00 ; c. Activity is _Poor to Fair

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types _None ; b. Amount last year __ Nonme

AVATLABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase None ; b. Home building None

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS _ Down.

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

A very old section. Spotted with factories. Tax Assessments.

Information for this form was obtained from

*‘jﬂ% 6-/4-37 Date

Aprdl 14, 1937 193
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NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2=3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)

INDIANAPOLIS
NAME OF CITY Southeast Section SECURITY GRADE_Hazardous  AREA NO._ D 12

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. L
evel.

BAHORARTEINELUENCES, Near factories and shops for laboring and mechanic classes.

B INFLUE: .
DETRIMENTAL NCES Lack of transportation in most part. Near RR tracks.

INHABITANTS:
a. Type Native white - Laboring 2 . Estimated annuval family income3 goo to 3000

c. Foreign-born Various ;1 %; d. Negro__ Yes 3 z %5
(Fationality) (Yes or No)

e. [Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families Many

g. Population is increasing_ Yes : decreasing ; static.

BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types 1-4 Fam. Units ; . Type of construction_Brick and Frame

c. Average age 30 years : . Repair —Poor to fair

HISTORY:: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM= PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE IINAT | NG RANGE INAT ING %

1929 level $1200 to 6000 $2000 $15 to 60 328 100%
1932 1low 600 to 3000 _2000 66 0 to 25 12 _42

current 1000 to 4000 2500 83 10 to 40 20 T
Peak sale values occurred in 1929 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in Jgogand were 100 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY : a. Land 60 _%; b. Dwelling units _ 95%; c. Home owners 60

SALES DEMAND: a. Fair ;  b.Singles: $2250.00 ; C. Activity is Fair

RENTAL DEMAND: a. Good Seb e e CIE5100 ; c. Activity is _ Good

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None : b. Amount last year None

AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Fair to ; b. Home building _Fajr
Good
TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Static

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Four negro sections: one west from Sherman Drive and south of Prospect -- heavy.
Extreme west end from Lawton to Calhoun,SHelly to Draper. From Keystone to St. Paul,
north of Woodlawn and along Pleasant Street — scattered. Bast of Keystone to Perkins
from Reformers Avenue to RR tracks —— heavy.

Section bordering Southeastern Avenue from Trowbridge east to LaSalle — mortgage
money for home purbhase available from local institutions.

Information for this form was obtained from

Date

fpril 14, 1937




NS FORM-g AREA DESCRIPTION
2~-3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)
INDIANAPOLIS
1. NAME OF CITY So. Irvington & Adjoining  SECURITY GRADE_Hazardous AREA NO.__D 13

10.

11.

12-

13.

Tl

15.

Territory.
DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.
Level to slightly rolling.

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Lack of city facilities and transportation in most
parts. Bordering on RR tracks.

INHABITANTS: - ;
a. Type Native white — Laboring and b. Estimated annual family income$ 1000 o0 3000
white-collar clerical

c. Foreign-born ; Nom-%; d. Negro Yees . o %5
(Fationality) inal (Yes or KNo)
e. Infiltration of  None ; f. Relief families Several ;
g. Population is increasing_ Yes 2 decreasing ; static.
BUILDINGS: : S
a. Type or types_ 1-2 Fam units ; b. Type of construction_ Fpsme snd Br Venger ’
c. Average age &9 years : d. Repair—_ Poor to fajr
HISTORY : SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
Y.EAR RANGE INAT NG % RANGE INAT IING %
1929 level $1500 to 6000 $3000 100% - $15 to 50 $28 100%
1952 1ow 1000 to 3000 2000 66 8t 2T —lsEeE s R
current 1500 to 4000 2500 _8% ol sates 1SS SSog . lEign ©

.Peak sale values occurred in 1929 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1929 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY : a. Land 60 3. b. Dwelling units _95 %; c. Home owners _70 %
SALES DEMAND: a.Fair Sl Singles: $2,500 ; ¢C. Activity is __ Faiy
RENTAL DEMAND: a. Fair L5, n 420,00 ; ¢. Activity is Fair

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None : b. Amount last year Monie

AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase _ Fajr ; D. Home building pgsy
TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS _ Static.

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Small section west of Emerson between RR tracks, very poor sale and rental.
Section east end of Irvington, south of Washington on Webster, Cutherwood and
Sheridan, negro. Also scattered along east side Arlington Avenue.

Greenfield Ave. extreme south emd of Ritter and east part of Burgess Avenue, algo
scattered negros

Section north of Minnesota on both ways from Emerson, built up chiefly with
non-modern cheap houses.

Jnformation for this form was obtained from

Date  April 14, 1937




NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2=3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)

INDIANAPOLIS
NAME OF CITY East Section near Belt RE SECURITY GRADE_ Hazardons AREA NO. p 14

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.
Level

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Near RR switching tracks; coal and lumber yards.

INHABITANTS: :
a. Type Native white — Laboring and; b. Estimated annual family income $ 1200 ta 3000

white collar .
c. Foreign-born ;Nom %; d. Negro None ; %5
(Fationality) dnal (Yes or Ko)

e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families Few

g. Population is increasing 5 decreasing ; sStatic. yeg

BUILDINGS: .
a. Type or types 1= Fam units ; b. Type of construction Foen o

c. Average age—2p years . Repair Fair

HISTORY: : SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM= PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE INAT ING % INAT I NG g

1929 level $2000 to 6000 _$3500 _100% $15 to 50 420 100%

1932 10w 1000 to 4000 2250 B4 10 +o0 30 Shygt-  gg

current 1500 to 4500 _ 2800 80 15 +0 45 25 83

Peak sale values occurred in 1927 and were _110 % of the 1929 level.
Peak rental values occurred in 1927 and were 110 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCTY : a. Land _95_%; b. Dwelling units 100 ¢; c. Home owners 65

SALES DEMAND: a.¥air . b, OSingles: $2,800 ; c. Activity is _ Fair

RENTAL DEMAND: a. Good SEp n $25.00 : c. Activity is Fair

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. TypesNone : b. Amount last year

AVATILABILITY OF HORTGEGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Fair to ; b. Home building Fair
good.

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Static

CLARIRYING REMARKS:

Smell section, eastern part of city, with many old and new type houses. Always has
been feir rental, but slow sale. Affected by RR tracks.

Information for this form was obtained from
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NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2-3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)
INDIANAPOLIS
1. NAME OF CITY Beech Grove SECURITY GRADE _ Hazardous AREA NO._pis

10,

11.

12.

R

1.

15.

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. Level

AVORABLE INFLUENGCES. .
B - Adjacence to Big Four RR shops

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES.
Poor transportation. Lack of city facilities in most parts.

INHABITANTS:
a. Type Native white - Lsboring sng D- Estimated annual family income $ 800 to 2400
Mechanic
c. Foreign-born ;Nom. %; d. Negro No ; %5
(Nationality) dinal (Yes or No)
e. ,Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families Quite-a—fe :
g. Population is increasing Slowly ; decreasing ;" 'static:
BUILDINGS: _
a. Type or types 1=2 Family uni ; b. Type of comstruction Frame .
c. Average age 18 years : d. Repair —_Fair
HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
Y.E AR RANGE I NAT ING % RANGE INAT I NG %
1929 level $1500 to 3500 #2500 _100% $12 to 30 = $e2.50 2 _100%
1932 10w 1000 to 2500 1800 _ 72 —iRutyog = CW\RASE o o IGRT
current 1200 to 3000 _ o250 __ 90 10 to 28 18. 80

Peak sale values occurred in X926  and were 110 % of the 1929 level.
Peak rental values occurred in 1926 and were 110 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY : a. Land 40 %: b. Dwelling units _100%; c. Home owners _ 65 %

SALES DEMAND: a. Fair : b. Singles: $2,250 . c. Activity is Fair

RENTAL DEMAND: a. Good 5 D n $18.00 : c. Activity is Good

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None : Db. Amount last year

AVATILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Fhirdto; b. Home building Fajip
g00!

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-13 YEARS Static

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Eagt part of Beech Grove, older type
non-mod
close to RR shops. : 4 e
Other part of this section, sparsely built u
to fair type single family?ho?es. s Sl e

Mortgage money is available in this terri
local institutions. ST

Tnformation: for this form was obtained from

Date _ “pril 14, 1937 425

(Over)
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NS FORM-8 : AREA DESCRIPTION
2-3-87 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)

INDIANAPOLIS
NAME OF CITY Adjoining Garfield Park SECURITY GRADE_ Hazardans  AREA NO._D 16

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. L
evel

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. Near city Park and factories.

Feirly good transportetion.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Older type houses.

Near RR trecks.

INHABITANTS:
a. Type Native White — Laboring and ; D. Estimated annual family income $1000 to 2400

white collar
¢. Foreign-born ; Few %; . Negro Yes ) b;
(Fationality) (Yes or No)

e. Infiltration of  None ; . Relief families Few

g. Population is increasing Slowly ; decreasing ;  static.

BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types 1-2 Fam, upnits 3 . Type of construction

c. Average age 30 years S . Repair _ Fair

HISTORY : SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM=
YE AR RANGE INATING INAT ING

1929 level $1500 to 4500  $3000 $15 to0 40 _$o5

1932 10w 800 to 2500 1750 58 8 to 25 15

current 1000 to 5000‘_ 2400 80 12 to 30 20

Peak sale values occurred in 1928  and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1928 and were _ 100 % of the 1929 level.

OCCURANCY : a. Land __ 60 %; b. Dwelling units _gg5 %; c¢. Home owners 70

SALES DEMAND: a.Fair to good; bD. _Singleg: $2,.500 S e Activitysd st Faly
RENTAL DEMAND: a.209¢ -, n 20,001 | |-+ c, Activity is . Gopd

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None ; b. Amount last year  Nome

AVATLABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase _ Good ; b. Home building

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS  Limited areas — fair.

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Section developed in the cheap-to-fair type houses.
Desirable for laboring classes.

Information for this form was obtained from
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NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
25227 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)
Close-in Southeast
1. NAME OF CITY _ Indianapolis SECURITY GRADE _Hazardous AREA NO._D 17
2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.
Level
3. FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.
None
4. DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. :
. Very old ~— Numerous factories.
5. INHABITANTS: -
a. Type Native white — Laboring and; b. Estimated annual family income$ 500 to 2,000
Mechanic classes
c. Foreign-born Germen,Italiaw & %; d. Negro _ Yes A %;
(FationalitybtC. (Yes or No) ¥
e. Infiltration of None ; f. Relief families Many :
g. Population is increasing 5 decreasing __ Yes :  static.
6. BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types 1-6 fam. units ; b. Type of construction  Fpanme Brick :
c. Average age._ 90 years. ; d. Repair —Paor
». HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE INAT I NG % "RANGE INAT NG 4
1929 level $1000 to 4000 $2500 _100% $10 to 40 $20 100%
1932 10w 0 to 2000 1200 50 SRitorggen =]0— " = —§6-
current 800 to 3000 _ 1800 75 5 ta0 20 15 76
Peak sale values occurred in 1926 and were 339 % of the 1929 level.
Peak rental values occurred in 1926and were _130 % of the 1929 level.
90 Yo ¥ 96 %¥*
8. (OCCUPANCY: a. Land 3890 %; b. Dwelling units 99 %; c. Home owners _gg %
* 9. SALES DEMAND: a.Poor 5 e AT iV Ly Sils Mt
10. RENTAL DEMAND: a.Feir ; b. Single Fam.$15.00 ; . Activity is  poyn
11. NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types _ Nonme ; b. Amount last year None
12. AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase _Pgor ; b. Home building _ pgo
13. TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Dowm ,
14. CLARIFYING REMARKS:
15. Information for this form was obtained from

T

A
Date  Jpril 14, 1957 s

(Over)




- -

NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2-3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Slde)
INDIANAPOLIS
1. NAME OF CITY __ Older part of South Side  SECURITY GRADE_Hazardous — AREA NO._p 319

2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. .
Level to slightly rolling.

3. FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. None.

4. DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Very old especially in northern portion.
Factories and RR tracks.
Cheap construction in southern portion.

5. INHABITANTS:

a. Type Native white - Laboring  » b. BEstimated annual family income $500 to 3000
Turkish,

c. Poreign-born Russisn,Jew —; 15 %; d. Negro Yes S R %;
(Fationality) (Yes or Ko)

e. Infiltration of ; f. Relief families__ Many :

g. Population is increasing 5 decreasing _ Yes ; static.

- 6. BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types_1-4 Fam. Units ; b. Type of construction_ Freme and Br.Veneer >

c. Average age. 20 years. ; d. Repair Poor
v.  HISTORY: . SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PRE DOM—

Y.E AR RANGE I NAT NG % RANGE INAT | NG %

1929 level $1000 to 3000 $2000 100% $10 to 30 _$20 100%

1932 low 0 to 1800 1000 50 0 to 15 10 50
current 600 to 2500 _ 1600 80 B8 to 25 15 75

Peak sale values occurred in 1928 and were 720 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in _1926and were 120 % of the 1929 level.

8. (OCCUPANCY: a. Land 80 %; b. Dwelling units _95%; c. Home owners o5 %
9. SALES DEMAND: a. Poor ML ; . Activity is __ Poor
10. RENTAL DEMAND: a. Fair . b. Singles: $15.00 ; c. Activity is _ Faip
11. NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None ; b. Amount last year None

12. AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Poor ; D. Home building _Wome

13. TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Down

14. CLARIFYING REMARKS:

15. Information for this form was obtained from

A -
Date  ril 14, 1957 =

{Over)
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NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2~-3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)

INDIANAPOLIS
NAME OF CITY West Indisnapolis SECURITY GRADE Hazardous AREA NO._D 19

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. iy

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.

Close to factories for working people.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES.
RR yards, Stockyards, Factories.

Wiest part affected by overflow water from Eagle Creek.

INHABITANTS:
a. Type Netive white — Laboring and ; b. Estimated annual family income§ 500 to 2500

_ white collar class%$ :
c. Foreign-born Varioug Sk 08 s R Yes e D) b3

(Fationality) (Yes or No)

e. Infiltration of ; f. Relief families Many

g. Population is increasing ; decreasing s Sistatic.

Yes

BUILDINGS: _
a., Type or types 1-2 Fam, Tinits ; b. Type of construction Frame

80 years. d. Repair _Poor to fair.

c. Average age

HISTORY : SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES

PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE NAT ING RANGE INAT I NG g

1929 level $ 800 to 5000 $2500 $8. to 40 & 20 100%
1932 low 0 _to 3000 1250 : 0 to_ 20 10 50
current 400 to 4000 2000 80 5 to 30 15 75

Peak sale values occurred in 1928 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.
Peak rental values occurred in 1928 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANTY: a. Land _70 %:; b. Dwelling units 95 %; c¢. Home owners _zg

SALES DEMAND: a.  Poor 2 e s tc. Activity 'is.  phgm

RENTAL DEMAND: a. Fair ; b. Singles: $15.00 soic. Activity is Fair

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None ; b. Amount last year None

AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Fair ; b. Home building _ yone

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Not good in most parts,

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Section immediately around Rhodius Park developed with some newer type bungalows.
Section along Blaine from McCarthy and Morris and on other streets west to Belmont
and south to Howard are best parts of this section, partially developed with newer
type houses. Majority are home owners.

Other sections affected by very low class native whites.

Section from Howard to Minnesota and from Richmond to Hiatt —- negro.

Information for this form was obtained from

Date April 14, 1937

(Over)
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NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPT ON
2~3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Slde)
INDIANAPOLIS
1. NAME OF cITY Mers Hill and Surrounding SECURITY GRADE_Hazerdous  AREA NO._D 20
territory.
2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.

10.

11 .

12.

13.

s

NG

Level to rolliﬁg.

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. AR

B INFLUENCES.
DETRIMENTAL INF i TS Sl el

Chesp class of property and citizens.

TNHABITANTS: ‘ :
a. Type Native white ~ Laboring : b. Estimated annual family income $ 500 to 2000
c. Foreign-born Nom- ¢. 4. Negro Yes ; _ Few %;
(Fationality) inal (Yes or ¥o)

e, Infiltration of + f. Relief families Many

g. Population is increasing Slovly > decreasing ;  static:
BUILDINGS: . :

a. Type or types 1-2 Fam. Units 5 b. Type of construction_ Frame s

c. Average age._ <O Jears ; d. Repair Poor
HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES

PREDOM— PREDOM—

YEAR RANGE INAT NG % RANGE INAT I NG %

1929 level $1000 to 3000 $2000 100% $10 to 30 18 100%

1932 1 o 0 to 2000 1000 _ 50 0 to 15 10 55

current 900 to 2500 1500 75 5 to 25 15 85

Peak sale values occurred in 1928 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1928 and were _100 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY = a. Land_ffi__%; b. Dwelling units 95 q. ¢. Home owners __350 %
SALES DEMAND: a.FPoor D S el Activitysilst S

RENTAL DEMAND: a. Feir Sl Singles: $15.00  ©- Activity is  pgq

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types — ; b. Amount last year __ yong

AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Feir

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Not good.

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Cheap subdivision developments west and south-west of Indianapolis.

A moderate number of good type homes scattered thru area on which local
institutions will lend. '

Tnformation for this form was obtained from

Date April 14, 1937 o

(Quer)
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NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPT I ON
2=3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)
INDIANAPOLIS
1. NAME OF cITY Militery Park SECURITY GRADE__Hazardous AREA NO._D 21

2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. Level
3. PAVORABLE INFLUENCES.
4. DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Blighted Area.

5. INHABITANTS:

a. Type Mixed ; Db. Estimated annual family income$ 600 to 1800

c. Foreign-born Various ;_10 %; d. Negro Yes ; 80 %;
(Fationality) (Yes or No)

e. Infiltration of _Negro ; f. Relief families Many >

g. Population is increasing_ decreasing _ Yes ; static.

6. BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types 1—4 Fam. Units ; b. Type of construction Frame & Br. Veneer ;

c. Average age_ 90 years ; d. Repair Bad
b HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE | NAT ING 2 RANGE INAT ING %
1929 level $1000 to 3000 #2000 _100% #6 to 30 AL 100%
1932 low 0 _to 1200 800 _ 40 —OELo e T SRRl g e - sERN
current 500 to 1500 _ 1000 50 5 to 20 10 82

Peak sale values occurred in 1928 and were Jj29 % of the 1929 level.
Peak rental values occurred in 19926 and were 110 % of the 1929 level.

8. (OCCUPANCY: a. Land _ 90 %; b. Dwelling units _90 %; c. Home owners 15 %

9.: SALES DEMAND: a. Nome D ; c. Activity is _ Nope
0. RENTAL DEMAND: a. Fair ; b. _ Singles: $10.00 ; c. Activity is _Faiy
11. NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types - ;  b. Amount last year __ Nope

12. AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Pgor ; b. Home building _jNone

13. TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-1s YEARS Down.

14. CLARIFYING REMARKS: North portion from Blake to Locke and morth to Indiana recently
completed low-cost apartments for negroes. There is possibllity
that balance of this territory west of Blake and north of Michigasn
may be taken over by City, County and State for development as
Park, overlooking hospital development on the west.

15. Information for this form was obtained from

DR April 14, 1937 £




o .

NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2-3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)
INDIANAPOLIS
1. NAME OF CITY Strigntown & Haughville SECURITY GRADE Hazardous AREA NO._D 22

10.
11.
12.

13.

14

15.

Tnformation for this form was obtained from

DESCRIPLION' OF TERRAIN.
Level

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Age. RR yards. Factories.

INHABITANTS:
a. Type Mixed ; b. Estimated annual family income$ gnn +o 1500
c. PForeign-born _ Variousg ;_ 3 %; d. Negro Yes S aq %,
(Nationality) (Yes or KFo)
e. Infiltration of : ; f. Relief families_ Many :
g. Population is increasing : decreasing ; static. Yes
BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types_ 1-2 Fam. Units ; b. Type of construction_ Fpame :
c. Average age 30 _years ; d. Repair Poor
HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE | NAT ING % RANGE INAT I NG %
1929 level $1000 to 2500  §1800 = _100% $8to25 = _$1a 100%
1952 low -0 to 1500  _800 _44 0 to 15 8 “SERT
current e0f to 2000 - 1200 A6 5 o0 20 12 75

Peak sale values occurred in 1926 and were 120 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1926 and were _ 120 % of the 1929 level.

OCCUPANCY : a. Land _90 %; b. Dwelling units 95 %; c. Home owners 15 %
SALES DEMAND: a. FPoor D, “8¥c. Activity is. ' "Boer
RENTAL DEMAND: a. Fair ; b. Sing.Fam.: $12.,00 ; c. Activity is  Fair

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types ; b. Amount last year None
AVATLABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Poor ; b. Home building- None

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Dowm

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Section north of 10th and section on Elder, Lynn
and Traub north of Michigan: greater part negro,
balance low standard whites.

%

(Over)




@ =

NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2-3-37  (For Instructions see Reverse Stde)
INDIANAPOLIS
1. NAME OF CITY Mt. Jackson & Haughville SECURITY GRADE _Hazardous AREA NO._D 23

2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.
Level

3. FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.
; Catholic Church and school on Warman Avenue.

4. DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES.
State Insane Hospital — Factories, ER tracks

and switching yards.

5. INHABITANTS:
a. Type Native white — Laboring ; b. Bstimated annual family income$ 800 to 1500

c. Poreign-born Mixed ; 15 %; d. Negro_ No g %;
(Nationality) (Yes or ¥o)
e. Infiltration of Nome : f. Relief families_ _ Several :
* g. Population is increasing ; decreasing j static. Yes

6. BUILDINGS:

a. Type Or types 1-2 Fam. Units ; b. Type of comnstruction Frame >

c. Average age 30 years . d. Repair Poor to fair.
7. HISTORY: SALE VALUES _ RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
Y.E AR RANGE INAT ING % RANGE INAT IING %
1020 level $1200 to 4000 $2200 100% $12 to 30 $18 100%
- 1932 10w 600 to 2500 1400 63 6 to 15 10 )
current 800 to 3000 2000 90 8 to 25 12 80

Peak sale values occurred in 1927 and were 110 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1927 and were 110 % of the 1929 level.

8. (OCCUPANCY: a. Land 90 %; b. Dwelling units 100 4; c. Home owners _80 9
9. SALES DEMAND: a. Foor o" [0 : ¢. Activity is Poor
0. RENTAL DEMAND: a. Fair : b. Sing.Fam. $15.00 : ¢. Activity is Fair
11. NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types None ; b. Amount last year _ None
12, AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Fair ; D. Home building  None

13. TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS _ Not good.

14. CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Local institutions will lend on moderate priced
residences in northern section and along Wermen Avenue.

15. Information for this form was obtained from

Date April 14, 1937 193

(Over)
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NS FORM-8

®
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SECURITY GRADE__Hazardous

AREA NO. D 24

AREA DESCRIPTION
R=3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)
INDIANAPOLIS
1. NAME OF CITY_ _ Reinbow Ridge
2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. Flat

10.

11,

12.

135

14

15.

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES.

Near local employment and speedwéy.

Lack of city facilities. Cheap construction. Small lots.

INHABITANTS:
a. Type_ Native white - Laboring ; b. BEstimated annual family income $ 800 to 1500
c. Foreign-born ;Nom %; d. Negro__ Nonme ; b;
(Fationality) dinal (Yes or o)
e. Infiltration of None ‘ ; f. Relief families_ Some 5
g. Population is increasing_Slowly ; decreasing ; static.
BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types One-Fam. units “; b. Type of comstruction__ Frame 5
c. Average age— 1O years ; d. Repair__Poor
HISTORY : SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RIANGE INAT NG % RANGE INAT IING %
1929 level $1000 to 3000 42000 100% $10 to 20 $15 _100%
1_95_2 Low: 500 to 1500 1000 50 0 to 12 _fak : BE
current 800 to 2500 = _1600 _ 80 8 to 18 SLEBLEG At 2 IHO"
Peak sale values occurred in 1928 and were 100 4 of the 1929 level.
Peak rental values occurred in 1928 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.
OCCUPANCY = a. Land i%; b. Dwelling units 95 g. . Home owners S0 %
SALES DEMAND: a. £9°F 5 . ¢. Activity is  Poor
RENTAL DEMAND: a. Fair : b. Singles: $12.50 ; c. Activity is Fair
NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types == ;  b. Amount last year None
AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase _Poor ; b. Home building  Poor

TREND OF DBESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS _ Not good.

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Cheap subdivision. Oversold in very small lots.

Information for this form was obtained from

Date _ Aprs1 14, 1937

193
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NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPTION
2~3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)

INDIANAPOLIS
NAME OF cITYy Old Northwest Central SECURITY GRADE _ Hazardous  AREA NO.__D 29

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.
Level

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES. None.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Age. Almost solid negro. Industrial.

INHABITANTS:

a. Type Negro ; b. Estimated annual family income $600 to 3000

c. Foreign-born ; Few %; d. Negro Yes ; 90 s
(Nationality) (Yes or Fo)

e. Infiltration of Negro : f. Relief families__ Very many

g. Population is increasing : decreasing Decreasing Yes ; static.

BULILDINGS:
a. Type or types l-Fam. to Multiple; b. Type of construction Freme and Brick

2

c. MAverage age_ 90 years . d. Repair__ Bad

HISTORY : SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE I NAT ING RANGE INAT ING %

1929 level $1000 to 4000 $ 2500 $6. to 30 &15,

1932 low 0 to 2500 1250 S0 0 to 15 8

current 400 to 3000 _ 1600 _64 0 to 20 10

Peak sale values occurred in 1926 and were 120 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1926 and were 120 % of the 1929 level.

le‘ig % X 90 %X
OCCUPANTY = a. Land %: b. Dwelling units _86%; c. Home owners _o %

SALES DEMAND: a. None o iy, : ¢. Activity is _ None

RENTAL DEMAND: a. Feir ; b. Singles: $10.00 : ¢. Activity is Fair

NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types - : b. Amount last year __ None

AVAILABILITY OF MORIGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase None ; b. Home building None

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-1s5 YEARS Dowm.

CLARIFYING REMARKS:

Blighted Area.

Information for this form was obtained from

%x{,u/&mz b-/4-37 i
%bw\/ @ /{h}f//gw April 14, 1937

(Over)




NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPT |ON

R=0=87 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)

INDIANAPOLIS
1. NAME OF CITY West of Fall Creek (Riversid8JCURITY GRADE Hazardous AREA NO. D 26

7

2. DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN.
Level

3. FAVORABLE INELUENCES.
None

4. DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. _
Poor transportation,thru blighted area to City Center.

RR tracks.,
s« INHABITANTS:
a. Type Mixed ; b. Estimated annual family income$ 800 to 3000
c. Foreign-born ;Nom %; d. Negro__ Yes : of %5
(Nationality) 4nal (Yes or Ko)
e. Infiltration of Negro ; f. Relief families_ Spybstantial 5
g. Population is increasing : decreasing ; Static. . Yes

6. BUILDINGS:
a. Type or types_1-2 Fam, units ; b. Type of construction_ Frspe :

c. Average age 29 years ; d. Repair Poor to fair
7.  HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—

YEAR RANGE IINAT ING % RANGE INAT ING %

1929 level $1500 to 3500 42500 _100% $12 to 35 $22.50 100%

1932 low 800 to 2000 1500 60 6 to 20 12 50
current 1000 to 2800 2000 80 10 to 28 18 80

Peak sale values occurred in 1928 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

Peak rental values occurred in 1928 and were 100 % of the 1929 level.

8. (OCCUPANTY: a. Land _80 %; b. Dwelling units 100 %; c. Home owners 50 %
9. SALES DEMAND: a. Poor Doy, ;. Activity is Poor

10. RENTAL DEMAND: a. Gaod ; b. Singles: $18.00 i c. Activity is Fair

11. NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types == : b. Amount last year None

12. AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Fajir ; b. Home building Nome

13. TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS  Not good

14. CLARIFYING REMARKS:

South portion: majority white.

North " : East of Harding —- decided infiltration of negroes.
Local institutions will make loans on better class properties

in this section.

15. Information for this form was obtained from

A
Date  lpril 14, 1937 %

(Over)
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NS FORM-8 AREA DESCRIPT ION
2=3-37 (For Instructions see Reverse Side)
INDIANAPOLIS
1. NAME OF CITY North Indianapolis SECURITY GRADE__Hazardous AREA NO._Dp 27

10.

17.

12.

13

14,

15.

DESCRIPTION OF TERRAIN. Level

FAVORABLE INFLUENCES.  Portion is desirable residential neighborhood
for better class negroes.

DETRIMENTAL INFLUENCES. Age and inhabitants.

INHABITANTS:
a. Type  Mixed ; b. Estimated annual family income$ 800 to 4000
c. Foreign-born ;Nom ¢g. g, Negro Yes ; 60 %;
(Fationality) inal (Yes or Ko)
e. Infiitration of Negro ; I. Relief families__ Numerous ;
g. Population is increasing ; decreasing ; static. Yes
BUTILDINGS:
a. Type or types 1-8 Fam. units ; b. Type of comnstruction Frame and Brick 3
f c. Average age 30 _age ;  d. Repair Poor to fair
HISTORY: SALE VALUES RENTAL VALUES
PREDOM— PREDOM—
YE AR RANGE I NAT NG % RANGE INAT NG %
1929 level $1500 to 6000  $3500  100% $12 to 50 $27.50 100%
1952 10w 600 to 3500 2000 58 6 to 25 15. —54-
current 1000 to 4000 = 2500 71 10 to 30 22.B0S T ane
Peak sale values occurred in 1926 and were _]20 % of the 1929 level.
Peak rental values occurred in 1926 and were _]120 % of the 1929 level.
OCCUPANCY : a. Land _99 %; b. Dwelling units 100 %; c. Home owners g0 %
SALES DEMAND: a.Fair to poor; b. 5 c. Activity is Fajr
RENTAL DEMAND: a.Fair to good; b. Singles: $22.50 ;' c. Activity 1S Fair 4o good
NEW CONSTRUCTION: a. Types — ; b. Amount last yéar._Nonp
AVATLABILITY OF MORTGAGE FUNDS: a. Home purchase Egig_jg; b. Home building _ None
' £00

TREND OF DESIRABILITY NEXT 10-15 YEARS Generally down except for better negro portion

CLARIFYING REMARKS: North of 24th St. to 29th and from west side of Capitol Ave, to
Clifton (except for small section south of Roache) and west of Northwestern Avemue —

a former good white section in which better class negroes now reside. However, there
still remain a number of white families scattered thru this district.

South of 25th, east of Northwestern and south of Roache, west of Northwestern, — older
and cheaper negro houses.

Section along 29th and 30th: white neighborhood affected by negro infiltration.

Section along Grayson Avenue-Capitol Avenue, also affected by negro infiltration.
Section along Kenwood and Illinois —— are larger 1-2 fam. old houses occupied by lower
class whites and are used partly for rooming houses.
Information for this form was obtained from

Local lending institutions will lend mortgage money to negroes of better class.
Extreme northwest section is a sma addition br ap of very Ses g
from Crown Hill\Cemetery.
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